STRAIGHT FROM THE 2020 - 2021

| FERTILIZER
" CATALOG

800-798-1968
SHIELDAG



It »
(w\‘\“‘\ DIVISIONS OF SHIELD AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
NN -

Quality Agricultural Equipment

Manufacturers of:
V-Blades ¢ Sweeps ¢ Chisels & Spikes ¢ Disc Blades ¢ Drill Discs & Hoe Drill Points
Related Tillage & Planting Hardware e Fertilizer Knives ¢ Shanks ¢ Coulter Blades ¢ Crop Savers
Precision Planting Equipment ¢ Conservation Ripper Points e Strip Till Points e Fertilizer Row Units

Distributors of:

Belted Grain & Fertilizer Conveyors ¢ Salt & Material Handling Conveyors ¢ Seed Handling Equipment
Round Baler Belting ® Milo Guards & Crop Savers

President Office
Mike Bergmeier — Ext. 301 General Manager/Engineer
Email: mjbergmeier@shieldag.com Logan Hurlbut — Ext. 315

Email: lhurlbut@shieldag.com
Vice President
Angie Bergmeier — Ext. 311 Inside Sales

Email: acbergmeier@shieldag.com Paul Ehler — Ext. 303

Cell: 620-728-8617

Sales Mallagel' Email: prehler@shieldag.com

Andy Klamm — Ext. 305

Cell: 620-728-8630 Accounting/Parts Department
Email: adklamm@shieldag.com Iris Devena — Ext. 308

Email: iddevena@shieldag.com

Shipping
Brenda Klug — Ext. 304
Email: shipping@shieldag.com



5
§

Warranty

ShieldAg warrants our products to be free of defects in materials and workmanship for a period of 180 days after the
date of end user (consumer) purchase from the dealer. The warranty for whole goods equipment shall be exactly the
warranty offered on these products by the original equipment manufacturer, and their individual warranties shall replace
this warranty. This warranty does not apply to item(s), equipment or component parts that are found to have been
subject to abuse or inadequate maintenance, that have been altered in any way or that have been used beyond their
advertised capacity, rating or intended use. This warranty shall be for the repair or replacement of the defective item(s)
at the sole discretion of ShieldAg. Any warranty replacement or repairs shall be subject to pro-rated consumer usage
deductions as outlined below. Any warranty on tilage items expires after 1/2" of edge wear has occurred. Chrome
products are warranted for defects in material and workmanship only, and the pro-rating system and 1/2" edge wear
rule does not apply to chrome products. Chrome products are not guaranteed for use in rocky or frozen ground. This
warranty does not extend to labor incurred in removal or replacement of any item(s). ShieldAg shall not be liable for
incidental or consequential damages arising out of the use or inabiity to use the item(s) for any purpose whatsoever.

Execution of consumer rights for warranty repair or replacement:

1. Consumer must provide the dealer with evidence of date of purchase of the item(s) to be considered for warranty.
This evidence shall be in the form of a copy of the invoice or bill of sale for the item(s) and this evidence shall
accompany the item(s) alleged to be defective.

2. The dealer shall provide ShieldAg with #1, above, and with a copy of the ShieldAg invoice to the dealer for the
same item(s).

3. The ShieldAg Territory Manager or the dealer shall complete a ShieldAg Returned Goods Authorization (RGA) for the
item(s) alleged to be defective. It is the dealer’s responsibility to return the item(s) to ShieldAg at the dealer’s
expense; however, the Territory Manager may elect to return the items(s) to ShieldAg via our truck. Extension of this
courtesy does not constitute the final decision to authorize warranty replacement or repair for the item(s).

4. Upon receipt of the item(s) alleged to be defective and the RGA, the ShieldAg engineering department will inspect
the item(s). The engineering department will have sole discretion to authorize warranty replacement
or repair.

5. ShieldAg engineering department shall assign the pro-rated wear factors to all item(s) subject to a warranty claim.
Since the range of item(s) varies widely, the assignment of pro-rated wear factor deductions shall be done in good
faith, working with the ShieldAg Territory Manager, the dealer and the consumer. In general, warranty will be pro-rated
for wear up to 1/2" of edge wear on the item(s). Any warranty on tillage items expires after 1/2” of edge wear has
occurred. The pro-rating system and 1/2"edge wear rule does not apply to chrome products.

6. ShieldAg will at its sole discretion replace or repair the item(s) found to be defective, less the pro-rated wear factors.
ShieldAg will return the item(s) that have been repaired or replaced to the dealer including free return transportation
via the mode of our choice.

Notes on Implied Warranties and Limitations

There is no implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Some states do not allow limitations
on implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, so this limitation may not apply in a given
state. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so this imitation
may not apply in a given state. This warranty gives dealers and consumers specific rights. There may be other rights
that vary from state to state.

www.shieldag.com



Shipments & Returns

This “Shipments and Returns Policy” outlines the rights and obligations of ShieldAg dealers with regards to discrepan-
cies in shipments and returns of unsold items to ShieldAg.

Shipments

ShieldAg must be informed of any shortages in shipments within ten (10) days of the arrival of that shipment or ship-
ments at the dealer or end user (in the case of drop-shipments from ShieldAg to the end user). Shortages for truck
shipments via LTL, UPS or other common carrier should be forwarded to the carrier for adjustment via freight claim.
Shortages deemed by ShieldAg corporate office or our Territory Managers to be our responsibility will be corrected
through a credit on the account of the dealer or through replacement of the item(s) that were missing from the ship-
ment. It is the sole responsibility of the dealer to count the item(s) received on shipments and to make appropriate
claims for shortages within ten (10) days of the receipt of the item(s).

Execution of dealer rights for shipments:

1. Dealer shall provide ShieldAg with a copy of the ShieldAg packing slip (pick list) highlighting the item(s) that were
aleged to be missing. A copy of the packing slip is to be faxed or mailed to ShieldAg within ten (10) days of the
receipt of the shipment.

2. The ShieldAg Territory Manager may at our discretion be asked to visit the dealer and examine the shipment and
shartage prior to extending credit or replacing the items.

3. ShieldAg will at its sole discretion replace the missing item(s) or credit the dealer account for the net dealer cost of
the item(s) found to be missing. If replaced, ShieldAg will replace the missing item(s) to the dealer including free
return transportation via the mode of our choice.

Returns

ShieldAg will accept the return of new item(s) originally purchased into dealer stock from ShieldAg for a period of one
(1) year from the date of original purchase from ShieldAg. Any acceptance of new item(s) older than one (1) year shall
be subject to individual negotiation by the Territory Manager and corporate management of ShieldAg. ShieldAg
reserves the right to refuse or accept returned merchandise. All items returned must be current to the stream of com-
merce in the geography where originally sold to the dealer and not deemed to be obsolete due to acts of nature or
naturally occurring changes in consumer preference. All new items returned shall be in merchantable condition and
shall not require repackaging, rework or repainting. Returned item(s) shall be subject to a twenty percent (20%)
restocking charge. Returned item(s) shall not be accepted unless authorized in advance and in writing according to
the “Execution of dealer rights for returned goods” outlined below.

Execution of dealer rights for returned goods:

1. Dealer shall provide ShieldAg with a copy of the original invoice for the item(s) to be returmed and a written explana-
tion of the reason for return.

2. The ShieldAg Territory Manager or the dealer shall complete a ShieldAg Returned Goods Authorization (RGA) for the
item(s) to be returned. Upon inspection of the original invoice and the written explanation for return, the Territory
Manager will authorize return of the item(s) for inspection and subsequent credit. It is the dealer's responsibility to
return the item(s) to ShieldAg at the dealer’s expense; however, the Territory Manager may elect to return the
items(s) to ShieldAg via our truck. Extension of this courtesy does not constitute the final decision to extend retumn
credit for the item(s).

3. Upon receipt of the item(s) and the RGA, ShieldAg will inspect the items for merchantability and general condition.
Credit on account will only be applied after the items have been inspected and accepted. Credit against the dealer
account receivable will be applied less the twenty percent (20%) restocking charge. There will be
no cash refunds for returned items. The Territory Manager wil communicate (to the dealer) acceptance (or rejection)
of the returned goods and the final credit amount.

www.shieldag.com

Shipments & Reluns



ShieldAg INDEX TO FERTILIZER CATALOG 2010

SECTION 1 Description
Page 1 DF-1PM IMPROVED "MOLE" Deep Furrow Knives
Page 2 K-2 Series Upright Fertilizer Knives
Page 3 K-4 Series Frontswept Fertilizer Knives
Page 4 K-4 Series Slim, Backswept, Hi-Speed & Coulter Rig Knives
Page 5 Strip Till Points For Fertilizer Applicators
Page 6 Chisel Plow Knives and Chisel Plow and Sweep Tubes
Page 7 Acra-Plant Quick Change Knives and Points
Page 8 Fertilizer Shanks--Drawings are in Section 2
Page 9 Tool Bar Mounts--Drawings are in Sections 5--8
Page 10 Eyebolts (lollipops), soil end knife clamps and service parts
Rigid clamps and eyebolts are in Section 10
Page 11 Hardware (nuts and bolts)
Page 12 Coulter blades
SECTION 2 Shank drawings, all ShieldAg shanks
SECTION 3 Row unit selection guide
SECTION 4 Standard Coulter Row Units
SECTION 5 Rigid Coulter Mounts
SECTION 6 Rigid Coulter-Shank Mounts (C-S Mounts)
SECTION 7 Spring-Loaded Coulter-Shank Mounts
SECTION 8 Spring-Loaded S-series spring bundles
SECTION 9 U-Bolts
SECTION 10 |[Eyebolt sets and rigid shank mounts
SECTION 11 |Individual Eyebolts, Soil-end knife clamps and 1-1/4 Stabilizer plate
SECTION 12 | Knife and Liquid Tube mtg Hardware
SECTION 13 |[DMI Replacement parts crossover index
SECTION 14 [Trash Whipper, Berm Conditioner, Orthman Conversion, Hi-Speed Packer Wheel

S%%.l] (800) 798-1968

I-Jljux'uE & Hutchenson, KS 67504-068T » (G20) GG2-T482 |

el

RIGID C-S COULTER SELECTION SHANKS STANDARD
MOUNTS GUIDE CATALOG

MOUNTS

MOUNTS

@
S
o}
=
o
o
w

SPRING
RIGID CLAMPS U-BOLTS BUNDLES

END CLAMPS

LIQUIDKNIVES &  EvERoITS 8 SOIL-  EYEBOLT SETS &
HARDWARE

DMI
KNIFE & TUBE

ACCESSORIES CROSSOVER #5

FERTILIZER




This page intentionally left blank

ShieldAg 800-798-1968 www.shieldag.com




SHIELDAG FERTILIZER KNIVES

DF-1PM/3/4DA

DF-1PMST/3/4DA
Strip Till Configuration

y 4

DF-1PM
All DF dee p furrow knives are su pplied with the DF1PM im proved castin g
DF-1PM/ST series knives are designed for strip till applications
For heavy-duty strip till applications, see the section of ST-series strip till points

STANDARD DF-1PM Deep Furrow Knives, 1/2" X 2-1/2" X 16" Tall

Drawings for knives following this page are in the order shown in this table

Part # Description DRAWING Weight
DF-1PM Single 3/8" NH3 tube yes 7.2
DF-1PM/O Single 3/8" open end tube yes 7.2
DF-1PM/1/2A Single 1/2" NH3 tube yes 7.3
DF-1PM/3/4DA 3/8" NH3 & 3/4" vapor tube yes 7.8
DF-1PM/DA 3/8" NH3 & 3/8" open end tubes yes 7.6
DF-1PM/DA/O Dual open end 3/8" tubes yes 7.6
DF-1PM/2DA 3/8" NH3 & 1/2" open end tubes yes 7.8
DF-1PM/1/2A/3/ADA 1/2" NH3 & 3/4" open end tubes 8.2
DF-1PM/1/2A/1/2DA 1/2" NH3 & 1/2" open end tubes 7.9
DF-1PM/1/2A/3/8DA 1/2" FRONT NH3 & 3/8" REAR open end tubes 7.8
DF-1PM/DA/3/4 3/8" NH3 & 3/8" open end tubes and 3/4 vapor tube 8.4
DF-1PM/112DA 3/8" NH3 & 1-1/2" dry tubes, conventional yes 9.6
DF-1PM/112DAR 3/8" NH3 & 1-1/2" dry tube, conventional, dry tube BENT RIGHT 9.6
DF-1PM/112 Knife with 1-1/2" dry tube only, conventional 9.5
DF-1PM/112DA/HF SUB TO DF-1PM/ST/112DA

DF-1PM/112DA/3/4 3/8" NH3, 3/4" Vapor & 1-1/2" dry tubes, conventional yes 10.6
DF-1PMDATS Dual App tube saver, 3/8" drilled front tube, no rear tube yes 7.0
DF-1PM/WOT No tube with single tube saver yes 6.8
DF-1PM/WOTS No tube, no tube saver yes 6.7
DF-1PM/ST Single 3/8" NH3 tube with Strip till protection STRIP TILL yes 10.3
DF-1PM/ST/DA/TB-18 3/8" NH3, TB-18 tubes, with Strip till protection STRIP TILL yes 10.6
DF-1PM/ST/3/4DA 3/8" NH3 & 3/4" open end tubes and strip till protection STRIP TILL yes 11.1
DF-1PM/ST/DA/3/4 3/8" NH3 X 3/4 vapor X 3/8" (TB-18) and strip till protection STRIP TILL yes 11.9
DF-1PM/ST/DA/1/2 3/8" NH3 X 3/8" (TB-18) X 1/2 vapor and strip till protection STRIP TILL 11.7
DF-1PM/ST/112 1-1/2" dry tube only, Strip Till protection STRIP TILL yes 13.4
DF-1PM/ST/112DA 3/8" NH3 & 1-1/2" dry tubes, Strip Till protection STRIP TILL yes 13.6
DF-1PM/ST/1/2A/112DA 1/2" NH3 & 1-1/2" dry tubes, Strip Till protection STRIP TILL 13.7
Part # Replacement Parts for Deep Furrow Knives Weight
DF1PM Knife point 1.65
DNC-200 Single tube saver 0.35
DNC-202 Dual tube saver 0.56
TB-2/DF 3/8" tube drilled 0.30
TB-2/0 3/8" tube open end 0.30
TB-4/0 3/8" tube open end 0.30
K2TB1/2A 1/2" tube drilled 0.53
K2TB1/2A/0 1/2" tube open end 0.53
K2TBDA3/4 3/4" tube open end 0.74
K4TB112DA 1-1/2" dry tube 0.75
KAT1/2DAS Knife strap for adding secondary tubes 0.06
KTWS-01 4-segment chrome extension for knife front 0.34

NOTE: Special Configurations available for ANY Shield knife

800-798-1968 wvi/w.shieldag.com



K-2T/PLSPL

STANDARD K-2T Upright 1/2" X 2-1/2" X 16" tall Knives

Drawings for knives following this page are in the order shown in this table

K-2T/3/4DA

Part # Description DRAWING Weight
K-2T Single 3/8" NH3 tube YES 6.2
K-2T/O Single 3/8" open end tube YES 6.2
K-2T/1/2A Single 1/2" NH3 tube YES 6.4
K-2T/1/2AIO Single 1/2" open end tube YES 6.4
K-2T/1/2A/PLSPL Single 1/2" NH3 tube with sealer YES 7.1
K-2T/1/2DA 3/8" NH3 & 1/2" open end tubes YES 7.1
K-2T/1/2DA/PLSPL 3/8" NH3 & 1/2" open end tubes with sealer 7.8
K-2T/1/2A/1/2DA 1/2" NH3 & 1/2" open end tubes 7.1
K-2T/1/2A1/2DA/PLSPL 1/2" NH3 & 1/2" open end tubes with sealer 7.8
K-2T/1/2A/3/4DA 1/2" NH3 tube with 3/4 vapor tube YES 7.2
K-2T/1/2A/3/ADA/PLSPL 1/2" NH3 tube with 3/4 vapor tube and sealer YES 7.8
K-2T/1/2A/PLSPL/LOWER [Single 1/2" NH3 tube with sealer lower position 7.8
K-2T/1/2A/O/3/4DA 1/2" open end tube with 3/4 vapor YES 7.2
K-2T/1/2A/O/3/4DA/PLSPL |1/2" open end tube with 3/4 vapor and sealer YES 7.8
K-2T/3/4DA 3/8" NH3 & 3/4" open end tubes YES 7.2
K-2T/O/3/4DA 3/8" OPEN & 3/4" open end tubes YES 7.2
K-2T/3/4ADA/PLSPL 3/8" NH3 & 3/4" open end tubes with sealer YES 7.8
K-2T/O/3/4DA/PLSPL 3/8" OPEN & 3/4" open end tubes with sealer YES 7.8
K-2T/O/112DA 3/8" open end tube with 1-1/2" dry tube YES 8.6
K-2T/O/112DA/3/4 3/8" open end tube with 1-1/2" dry tube and 3/4 vapor on back 9.0
K-2T/O/1/2DAIO 3/8" open and 1/2" open tubes 7.1
K-2T/O/1/2DA/O/3/4DA 3/8" open and 1/2" open tubes and 3/4 vapor tube 7.6
K-2T/DA 3/8" NH3 & 3/8" open end tubes YES 7.0
K-2T/DA/O 3/8" and 3/8" open end tubes YES 7.0
K-2T/DA/3/4 3/8" NH3 & 3/8" open and 3/4" vapor YES 7.6
K-2T/DAIO/3/4 Dual 3/8" and 3/8" open end tubes and 3/4 vapor 7.6
K-2T/DA/1/2 3/8" NH3 & 3/8" open and 1/2" vapor YES 7.2
K-2T/DA/PLSPL 3/8" NH3 & 3/8" open end tubes with sealer 7.7
K-2T/O/PLSPL Single 3/8" OPEN tube with sealer YES 7.0
K-2T/PLSPL Single 3/8" NH3 tube with sealer YES 7.0
K-2TDATS Dual app tube saver and single 3/8" drilled tube YES 6.4
K-2TDATS/O Dual app tube saver and single 3/8" open-end tube YES 6.4
K-2T/WOT Single tube saver and NO TUBE YES 6.0
Part # Replacement Parts for K-2T Knives Weight
500 Knife point 1.00
DNC-200 Single tube saver 0.35
DNC-202 Dual tube saver 0.56
TB-3 3/8" tube drilled 0.30
TB-2/0 3/8" tube open end 0.30
K2TB1/2A 1/2" tube drilled 0.53
K2TB1/2A/0 1/2" tube open end 0.53
K2TBDA3/4 3/4" tube open end 0.74
SPL-ANEW Sealer, will fit single & dual app tubes to 1/2" 0.60
SPL-4DANEW Sealer, will fit 3/4" dual application 0.80
KAT1/2DAS Knife strap for adding secondary tubes 0.06
KTWS-01 4-segment chrome extension for knife front 0.34

SHIELDAG Will CUSTOMIZE any K-2T knife for STRIP TILL Application

SPECIAL SEALER PLATES AND SEALER POSITIONS AVAILABLE !!

800-798-1968 wvgw.shieldag.com




K-4T/3/4DA

SHIELDAG
FRONT SWEPT KNIVES

STANDARD K-4T Forward Swept 1/2" X 2-1/2" X 16" tall knives

Drawings for knives following this page are in the order shown in this table

Part # Descri,ption DRAWING Weight
K-4T Single 3/8" NH3 tube YES 6.6
K-4T/O Single 3/8" open end tube YES 6.6
K-4T/1/2A Single 1/2" NH3 tube YES 6.7
K-4T/1/2 Single 1/2" Open End tube 6.7
K-4T/1/2A/1/2DA 1/2" NH3 and 1/2" Open end tubes 7.2
K-4T/1/2/HFSPL Single 1/2" Open End tube, hardfaced sealer 7.6
K-4T/1/2A/HFSPL Single 1/2" NH3 tube, hardfaced sealer 7.6
K-4T/1/2A/PLSPL Single 1/2" NH3 tube with plain sealer 7.5
K-4T/1/2DA 3/8" NH3 & 1/2" open end tubes 7.4
K-4AT/1/2DA/HFSPL 3/8" NH3 & 1/2" open end tubes and hardfaced sealer 7.9
K-4T/3/4ADA 3/8" NH3 & 3/4" open end tubes YES 7.4
K-4T/3/ADA/PLSPL 3/8" NH3 & 3/4" open end tubes and plain sealer 7.9
K-4T/3/ADA/HFSPL 3/8" NH3 & 3/4" open end tubes and hardfaced sealer 8.0
K-4T/1/2A/3/4DA 1/2" NH3 & 3/4" vapor tubes 7.6
K-AT/DA 3/8" NH3 & 3/8" open end tubes YES 7.2
K-4T/DA/O Dual 3/8" open end tubes 7.2
K-4T/DA/HFSPL 3/8" NH3 & 3/8" open end tubes with hardfaced sealer 7.7
K-4T/DA/PLSPL 3/8" NH3 & 3/8" open end tubes with plain sealer 7.6
K-4T/HFSPL Single 3/8" tube with hardfaced sealer 7.4
K-4T/O/112DA K-4T Strip Till with 3/80 & 1-1/2" dry tubes STRIP TILL 8.4
K-4T/O/112DA/HF K-4T Strip Till with 3/80 & 1-1/2" dry tubes STRIP TILL XTRA hardmetal 8.6
K-4T/O/112DA/HF/3/4 Strip till with 3/80X3/4VX1-1/2 dry STRIP TILL XTRA hardmetal 9.3
K-4T/112 K-4T Strip Till with 1-1/2" dry tube only STRIP TILL w/o hard metal 8.2
K-4T/O/114DA K-4T Strip Till with 3/80 & 1-1/4" dry tubes CONVENTIONAL 7.8
K-4T/PLSPL Single 3/8" tube with plain sealer YES 7.3
K-4TDATS Knife shank with dual app tube saver and 3/8" NH3 tube YES 6.7
Part # Replatemerntarts 1ol K4 I rknves Weignt
I0E Knife point 0.92
DNC-200 Single tube saver 0.35
DNC-202 Dual tube saver 0.56
TB-4 3/8" tube drilled 0.30
TB-4/0 3/8" tube open end 0.30
TB-2/0 3/8" tube open end 0.30
KATB1/2 1/2" tube open end 0.53
K2TB/1/2A 1/2" tube drilled 0.53
K4TB.5DA 1/2" tube open end 0.53
K2TBDA3/4 3/4" tube open end 0.74
SPL-4/HF Hardfaced sealer, will fit single & dual app tubes to 1/2" 0.80
SPL-4NEW Plain sealer, will fit single & dual app tubes to 1/2" 0.60
KAT1/2DAS Knife strap for adding secondary tubes 0.06
KTWS-01 4-segment chrome extension for knife front 0.34

NEED A SPECIAL KNIFE FOR YOUR APPLICATION ? WE CAN DO IT I

OUR CATALOG IS AVAILABLE ON LINE

800-798-1968 wvgw.shieldag.com

AT WWW.SHIELDAG.COM




Widest selection of
narrow profile knives
in the industry !!

"high-speed" knives for standard applicators

Standard length "slim" knives, knives for coulter injection rigs

K-4TSBS

Drawings for knives following this page are in the order shown in this table

Part # Description DRAWING Weight
K-4TS Single 3/8" NH3 tube YES 5.5
K-4TS/O Single 3/8" open-end tube YES 5.5
K-4TS/1/2A Single 1/2" NH3 tube YES 5.6
K-4TS/1/2A/PLSPL Single 1/2" NH3 tube with sealer YES 5.9
K-4TS/1/2DA Dual 3/8" NH3 & 1/2" open end tubes 6.5
K-4TS/3/4DA Dual 3/8" NH3 & 3/4" open end tubes YES 6.6
K-4TS/DA Dual 3/8" NH3 & 3/8" open end tubes YES 6.4
K-4TS/DA/PLSPL Dual 3/8" NH3 & 3/8" open end tubes with sealer 6.8
K-4TS/HFSPL Single 3/8" NH3 tube with hardfaced sealer 6.0
K-4TS/PLSPL Single 3/8" NH3 tube with sealer YES 5.9
K-ATS/PLSPL/LOWER Single 3/8" NH3 tube with sealer lower position 5.9
Knives designed specifically for coulter injection rigs, lengths vary

Part # Description DRAWING Weight
K-336070147BB Boron Steel thin knife for DMI coulter rigs YES 4.2
K-336070147BBST Boron Steel thin knife for DMI coulter rigs with SURFA SHIELD YES 4.6
K-5S Thin Chrome knife for coulter injection systems YES 4.8
K-5SB Boron Steel thin knife for coulter injection rigs YES 4.0
K-5SBSST Boron Steel knife with SURFA SHIELD YES 4.4
K-5SB/HF Boron Steel thin knife for coulter injection rigs, hardfaced YES 4.2
K-5SHDWREKIT Hardware kit for thin knives, includes cushion YES 1.0
Slim (5/16" thick) high speed 13" tall knives for high speed NH3 and liquid applicators

Part # Description DRAWING Weight
K-6S Slim (high speed) knife with 3/8" NH3 tube YES 55
K-6S/DA Slim (high speed) knife with dual 3/8" tubes YES 6.0
K-6S/3/4DA Slim (high speed) knife with 3/8" NH3 tube and 3/4 vapor tube YES 6.4
K-6S/DA/3/4DA Slim (high speed) knife with dual 3/8" tubes and 3/4 vapor tube YES 6.9
SEE OUR FERTILIZER CATALOG FOR HIGH SPEED PACKER WHEEL ASSEMBLIES DESIGNED TO ADAPT TO CONVENTIONAL RIGS !!

Part # Replacement Parts for K-4TS "Slim" Knives Weight
716SM Knife point 0.73
100S Single tube saver 0.22
100DS Dual tube saver 0.35
K4STB 3/8" tube drilled 0.30
K4STB1/2A 1/2" tube drilled 0.50
KATB.5DA 1/2" tube open end 0.50
K2TBDA3/4 3/4" tube open end 0.70
TB-2/0 3/8" tube open end 0.30
SPL-4SNEW Plain sealer 0.50
SPL-4S/HF Hardfaced sealer 0.60
K-4TSBS "Slim" Backswept Knives

Part # Description DRAWING Weight
K-ATSBS 14" Tall 3/8" Backswept knife with 3/8" Tube 3.8
K-4TSBSS 14" Tall 3/8" Backswept knife with 3/8" StainlessTube 3.8
K-4TSBS/BORON Forged 14" Tall 3/8" Backswept knife with 3/8" Tube YES 3.5
K-4TSBS/BSST Forged 14" Tall 3/8" Backswept knife with 3/8" Tube with SURFA SHIELD YES 3.6
K-ATSBSS/1/2A 14" Tall 3/8" Backswept knife with 1/2" StainlessTube, open end 3.9
K-ATTSBS 17" Tall 3/8" Backswept knife with 3/8" Tube 5.0
K-ATTSBSS 17" Tall 3/8" Backswept knife with 3/8" Stainless Tube 5.0
K-ATTSBSS/1/2A 17" Tall 3/8" Backswept knife with 1/2" Stainless Tube 5.1

800-798-1968 vaw.shieIdag.com




\
||
1

optional

TB-18tube ||

ShieldAg's ST-series Strip Till Points

ShieldAg's ST-16, the Strip Till Point of choice for side-mount rigs

Drawings for knives following this page are in the order shown in this table

Designed specifically for 8-12” working depths
Acts as a subsoiler . naint to.alleviate com._naction
Knife tubes will deliver NH3, liquid and acid programs
Dry tubes are available in 1-1/4", 1-1/2" and 1-3/4" diameter
Creates the optimum berm desired by strip-till farmers

Available in 16" and 18" lengths

Part # Description DRAWING Weight
ST-16 REV A 16" Strip Till point with 3/8 tube and strip till protection dual round punch YES 10.6
ST-16 REV NC 16" Strip Till point with 3/8 tube and strip till protection hole & slot punch YES 10.6
ST-16DA 16" Strip Till point with dual 3/8 tubes and strip till protection YES 10.9
ST-16/3/4DA 16" Point with 3/8 and 3/4 (vapor) tubes and strip till protection YES 11.4
ST-16/1/2A 16" Point with 1/2" tube and strip till protection 10.8
ST-16/1/2DA 16" Point with 3/8 and 1/2" tubes and strip till protection 11.1
ST-16/112 16" Point with 1-1/2" dry tube and strip till protection YES 13.7
ST-16/112DA REV A 16" Point with 3/8 and 1-1/2" tubes and strip till protection dual round punch YES 14.0
ST-16/112DA REV NC 16" Point with 3/8 and 1-1/2" tubes and strip till protection hole & slot punch YES 14.0
ST-16/112DA/1/2 16" Point with 3/8 and 1/2 and 1-1/2" tubes and strip till protection 14.4
ST-16/112DA/3/4 16" Point with 3/8, 3/4 and 1-1/2" tubes and strip till protection 15.1
ST-16/112DA/HF 16" Point with 3/8 and 1-1/2" tubes and strip till protection, hardfaced 14.6
ST-16/114 16" Point with 1-1/4" dry tube and strip till protection 13.6
ST-16/114/114 16" Point with dual 1-1/4" dry tube and strip till protection 15.4
ST-16/114DA 16" Point with 3/8 and 1-1/4" dry tubes and strip till protection 13.8
ST-16/DA/3/4 16" Strip Till point with 3/8 X 3/4 X 3/8 (TB-18) and strip till protection YES 11.6
ST-16/5/8S 16" Point with 5/8" stainless tube and strip till protection 11.2
ST-16DA/1/2DA 16" Point with 3/8, 1/2 and 3/8 tubes and strip till protection 11.6
ST-16EX SUB TO ST-16Wil/lWOT

ST-16KL 16" Point liquid using 3/8" TB-18, ships loose for custom applications 10.6
ST-16Wil 16" Point with 3/8 tube, special side plates and strip till protection YES 10.9
ST-16Wil/DA 16" Point with dual 3/8 tubes, special sides and strip till protection YES 11.2
ST-16Wil/lWOT 16" Point with NO TUBE, special sides and strip till protection, EXACTRIX 11.0
ST-16WOT 16" Point with strip till protection and NO TUBE YES 10.4
ST-16WOT/WOTS 16" Point with NO TUBE, NO protection, for CUSTOM applications 10.0
ST-18 18" Strip Till point with 3/8 tube and strip till protection YES 11.0
ST-18/112DA 18" Point with 3/8 and 1-1/2" tubes and strip till protection 14.4
ST-18Wil/lWOT 18" Point with strip till protection and NO TUBE FOR EXACTRIX 11.4
ST-18/WOT 18" Point with strip till protection and NO TUBE 10.8
ST-18/WOTS 18" Point with strip till protection and NO TUBE, NO TUBE SAVER 10.2
ST-18DA 18" Strip Till point with dual 3/8 tubes and strip till protection 11.2
ST-18DASS 18" Strip Till point with dual 3/8" stainless tubes and strip till protection 11.2
Part # Replacement Parts for ST-series Weight
TB-18 Phos (liquid) rear eject tube (bent back) 0.20
TB-2/0 3/8" tube open end 0.30
K2TB1/2A 1/2" tube drilled 0.53
K2TBDA3/4 3/4" tube open end 0.74
K4TB112DA 1-1/2" dry tube 0.75
TB-4E Replacement 3/8" back-drilled tube 0.40
TB-4EN Replacement 3/8" tube, NOT DRILLED, for custom applications 0.40
ST-16/18Hdwrekit Knife cover plate kit complete, including knife bolts 0.50
DF1ST Point casting only 2.84
KTWS-01 4-segment chrome extension for knife front 0.34
KATTARS Strip till protection plate for ST-16Wil/Wot and series 0.80
KATTARS-2 Strip till protection plate for ST-16 standard series 0.60
KATTARS-3 Strip till protection plate for ST-series with dry tubes 1.40

ST-series strip till points are sold only through exclusive distributorships and territories, call us for details

800-798-1968 wv%/w.shieldag.com




SHIELDAG Fertilizer knives for Chisel Plows

CPK-1, the heaviest-duty
Chisel Plow Knife available

CPK-1E, enhanced
to handle more trash

Chisel Plow Knives

Drawings for knives following this page are in the order shown in this table

Part # Description Drawing Weight
CPK-1 Single 3/8" NH3 tube YES 5.8
CPK-1/1/2A Single 1/2" NH3 tube YES 6.0
CPK-1E Single 3/8" NH3 tube w/ trash guard YES 6.1
CPK-1E/1/2A Single 1/2" NH3 tube w/ trash guard YES 6.3
CPK-1E/DA Dual 3/8" NH3 & 3/8" open end tubes w/ trash guard YES 6.5
CPK-1/1/2A/1/2DA Dual 1/2" NH3 & 1/2" open end tubes 6.7
CPK-1E/1/2DA Dual 3/8" NH3 & 1/2" tubes wi/trash guard YES 6.7
CPK-1/1/2DA SUB TO CPK-1E/1/2DA

CPK-1/DA SUB TO CPK-1E/DA

CPK-1E/3/4DA 3/8" NH3 tube and 3/4" Vapor tube w/trash guard YES 7.3
CPK-1LD Single 3/8" NH3 tube w/center-mount tube stiffener YES 6.1
CPK-1LD/1/2A Single 1/2" NH3 tube w/center-mount tube stiffener YES 6.3
CPK-1M Single 3/8" Micronutrient tube 6.0
CPK-1S Single 3/8" Stainless NH3 tube 5.8
CPK-1/WOT Chisel knife with no tubes YES 5.6
Part # Replacement Parts for Chisel Plow Knives Weight
CPK1P Knife point 1.73
TB-CPK1 3/8" tube crimped/drilled 0.30
TB-CPK1/1/2A 1/2" tube crimped/drilled 0.53
CPK1E trash guard 0.06

SHIELDAG Offers the WIDEST SELECTION of Chisel Plow Knives in the Industry !!

Your customer can also add ShieldAg Sweep/Chisel tubes to standard chisels and sweeps !!

Part # Description Weight
TA-1 Center Mount Chisel/Sweep tube 0.65
TA-2 Side Mount Chisel/Sweep tube 0.68
TA-3 Side Mount 12" Chisel Plow and Cultivator Sweep tube 0.69

TA-1 TA-2 TA-3

800-798-1968 wvgw.shieldag.com




3 end LN o
ki Eaite N Laf gt

i CEY

it o il
feratese] iy f*

o el Evwanl &l
= LTeore Catach oo i

Acra-Plant replaceable-point quick change fertlizer knives

o g e ol slferl m paanciud
i il T T e

C e WD et O dsdoorads st
SRR

o Thes ki o Dl Carfile
dgabs Ty Cutiilh shesdnden &

el el Py and! Ll ST il riaura] COe K
HTEY, B R e Al T
- =
Mo b 10 NOW AVAILABLE
IN STRIP-TILL
AVALABLE NOW IN STRIP TILL CONFIGURATIONS CONFIGURATIONS !
Item Description Weight
AP-700000 Acra Knife Shank with 3/8" NH3 tube and AP-700041 Standard Point 7.67
AP-700010 Acra Knife Shank w/ 3/8” NH3 tube (.408” OD, for 3/8” NH3 hose), no point 4.60
AP-700010V Acra Knife Shank w/ 3/8” NH3 tube and 3/4" Vapor Tube, no point 5.40
AP-700011 Acra Knife Shank without tube (bare shank), no point 4.50
AP-700011STE Acra ST-shank with 3/8" back-drilled tube STRIP TILL 8.80
AP-700011XBE Acra ST-shank without tube. STRIP TILL 8.60
AP-700020 3/8” NH3 tube (.408” OD) crimped and drilled 0.50
AP-700021 3/8” Liquid tube (.408” OD) open end 0.50
AP-700022 2" Liquid tube (.569"0D) open end 0.60
AP-700023 3/8” NH3 tube (.408” OD) and Clip Rings for %" large plastic tube 0.60
AP-700025 15" NH3 tube (.569” OD) crimped and drilled 0.60
AP-700041 STANDARD ACRA KNIFE POINT w/PIN 2.53
AP-700042 ACRA SUPER WING POINT w/PIN 2.78
AP-700042-ST STRIP TILL POINT w/PIN 4.00
AP-700044 ACRA CLOSER POINT w/PIN 3.83
AP-700200 Acra Knife shank with 3/8" NH3 tube and AP-700042 Super Wing Point 7.92
AP-700400 Acra Knife shank with 3/8" NH3 tube and AP-700044 Sealer Point 8.50
AP-702000 Acra Knife shank with 3/8" NH3 tube and 3/8" Liquid tube (dual app) 5.10
AP-702000S Acra Knife shank with 3/8” NH3 and 3/8” STAINLESS Liquid tubes (dual app) 5.10
AP-702010 Acra Knife shank with 3/8” NH3 and 2" Liquid tubes (dual app) 5.40
AP-702110 Acra Knife shank with 3/8” NH3 and Clip Rings for ¥2" large plastic hose (dual app) 4.80
AP-702510 Acra Knife shank with single ¥2" NH3 tube (.569” OD), crimped and drilled 4.70
AP-702610 Acra Knife shank with single ¥2" liquid tube (.569” OD), open end 4.70
K2TBDA3/4 3/4" Vapor tube (Raven) 0.74

Ciey

AR TR

5 T | A T A TN

800-798-1968 wvyw.shieldag.com

STRIP TILL POINT




ShieldAg Fertilizer Shanks

‘ 1X2and1-174 X 2 flat shanks
1-1/4 square shanks

1" X 2" Shanks AND 1-1/4" X 2" Shanks

Part # Description Unit Weight, Ibs
|DME Flat Shank 18.0
) |Side Mount 1" shorter vertical than Blus Jet 20.0
20.0
+2.0
— 220
f-104 M 2" 28.0
El ]Flaﬂmﬁahhunﬂmwmmﬂln HEAVY DUTY 1-1/4 X 27 8.0

KSC-1299 Heavy-Duty Shanks are Perfect for Strip Till Rigs
These shanks do NOT "HairPin" Residue like "edge-on" shanks

Coil Shanks, 1-1/4" Square

Part # Description Unit Weight, Ibs

KSC-80 [OMI Shank 30.0

a1 Glark 3 Hole Front Mouwni 34.0

KSC-82 Wilmar or Dempsiar 320

KEC-83 TCI Swbby Shank 31.0

Univarsal 1 Hole 30.0

KSC-85 tan or Biuo Jel 350

KSC-86 Champion Sharlk 310
HSC-97 John Biue Long

(KEC-58 John Biue Short 30.0

Special Shanks for "West Coast”

Part # Dmdpﬂ-nn Unit Welght. ihs
H501 |Coll Shank 1* Square 21.0
H502 Coll Shank 1° 230
H504-5C Coil Snank 1 1mmm%mn 30.0
H510 Slubby Coll Shank, 1" Square, Nalianaed 18.0

All ShisldAG shanks are manufactured using certified Chromium Manganesa Stoal
Quality Control and Heat Lot Decumentation gives you CONFIDENCE in ShieldAg Cruality I}

See our Catalog ON LINE at www.shieldag.com

[m]
[is
<
[m)
z
'_
w

CATALOG




ShieldAg Tool Bar Mounts

Part # Description Unit Weight, Ibs

KSC-382 Clark-Tote for 4x4" bar for 1-1/4" square shank, 3 bolt system 8.3
KSC-384 "Quick-Tac" for 4x4" bar for 1-1/4" square shank, dual lollipop 8.1
KSC-384SPCC "Quick-Tac" for 4x4" bar for 1-1/4" or 1x2" shanks, dual lollipop Weight not available
KSC-384-6TP "Quick-Tac" for 4Vx6"H bar for 1-1/4" square shank, dual lollipop Weight not available
KSC-386i-44 4" X 4" bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & bolt Weight not available
KSC-386i-64 6"VX4"H bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & bolt Weight not available
KSC-386i-46 4"VX6"H bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & bolt Weight not available
KSC-386i-66 6" X6" bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & bolt Weight not available
KSC-384-55 5" X5" bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & bolt Weight not available
KSC-384-57 5"V X7"H bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & bolt Weight not available
KSC-384-75 7"V X5"H bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & bolt Weight not available
KSC-384-77 7" X7" bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & bolt Weight not available
KSC-1244 Shank Clamp 4" X 4" bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 14.0
KSC-1264 Shank Clamp 6"V X 4"H bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 14.3
KSC-1246 Shank Clamp 4"V X 6"H bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 16.0
KSC-1266 Shank Clamp 6" X 6" bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 16.3
KSC-1255 Shank Clamp 5" X 5" bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 145
KSC-1257 Shank Clamp 5"V X 7" H bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 16.8
KSC-1277 Shank Clamp 7" X7 " bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 17.1
S-1244SL Spring load clamp for 4x4" bar for 1x2" or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 44.0
S-1264SL Spring load clamp for 6x4" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 44.0
S-1246SL Spring load clamp for 4x6" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 46.0
S-1266SL Spring load clamp for 6x6" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 46.0
S-1257SL Spring load clamp for 5x7" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 56.0
S-1277SL Spring load clamp for 7x7" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 56.0
S-1244SLX Heavy-duty SL clam p, 4x4" bar for 1x2" or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 46.0
S-1264SLX Heavy-duty SL clam p, 6x4" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 46.0
S-1246SLX Heavy-duty SL clam p, 4x6" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 48.0
S-1266SLX Heavy-duty SL clam p, 6x6" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 48.0
S-1257SLX Heavy-duty SL clam p, 5x7" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 56.0
S-1277SLX Heavy-duty SL clam p, 7x7" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 56.0

RIGID COULTER MOUNTS, 3/4" U-bolts not included
KSC-466340 4 X 4 or 6 X 4 Coulter System Mount, requires 3/4" mtg hardware 10.0
KSC-466640 4 X 6 or 6 X 6 Coulter System Mount, requires 3/4" mtg hardware 14.0
KSC-466571 5 X 7 or 7 X 7 Coulter System Mount, requires 3/4" mtg hardware 21.0

RIGID C-S (coulter-shank) Mounts, 5/8" U-bolts not included
KSC-466392 4 X 4 or 6 X 4 Coulter System Mount, 4" horizontal 42.0
KSC-466396 4 X 6 or 6 X 6 Coulter System Mount, 6" horizontal 46.0
KSC-466397 5 X 7 or 7 X 7 Coulter System Mount, 7" horizontal 53.0

COULTER-Spring Shank Mounts, 5/8"U-bolts not included
KSC-466540 4 X 4 or 6 X 4 Coulter-Shank System Mount 53.0
KSC-466540X 4 X 4 or 6 X 4 Coulter-Shank System Mount, Heavy-Duty dbl sprin g 55.0
KSC-466560 4 X 6 or 6 X 6 Coulter-Shank System Mount 58.0
KSC-466560X 4 X 6 or 6 X 6 Coulter-Shank System Mount, Heavy-Duty dbl sprin g 60.0
KSC-466570 5 X 7 or 7 X 7 Coulter-Shank System Mount 62.0
KSC-466570X 5 X 7 or 7 X 7 Coulter-Shank System Mount, Heavy-Duty dbl sprin g 64.0

NEW S-1244SLX series
Heavy-Duty double spring clamps
Supplied with U-bolts

KSC-466540X Coulter-spring

KSC-466340
Rigid Coulter Mount

KSC-466392 C-S Mount

shank mount shown

order U-bolts separately

[m]
[is
<
[m)
z
'_
w

CATALOG




[m]
[is
<
[m)
<Z(
'_
w

CATALOG

EYE BOLTS (lollipops), Soil End Hnlf& Erampt and Service Parts

Part# _ . Unit Welght, ibs

SUR ] Weight not avallable
4" bar Eye Bolt wFHuuLmh Waghar for 1- ‘11'1‘ $q :runl:s only Waight not available
4" bar Eye Boll witdwre for 1-1/4" square, 152" or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks Waight not avallable
5" bar Eye Bolt wihdwre for 1-1/4° square, 152 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks__| __ Welght not available
& bar Eye B0 wihgwe for 1-1/4- 1" or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks | Aeplaces KSCI84L65P
2 Boll wihdwre for 1-1/4° upm” _1XE" or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks Waight not avaitabie
TN s
Soll and knifa clamp for 1 X 2 shank Weight not avallabie
KSC-385 Soil end knife clamg for 1-1/4- Square shank Weight not availadie
Replacement Parts for Clamp Assemblies
[KSC-1258P 4" horiz stabllizer Plate for KSC-384 & 1-1/4” square shanks ht not available
KSCIB2-P [Main Plate for KSC-282 Weight not able
[KSCa8e-C Ehan coupon Tor RaL-a0e not availlable
KSC-384TP Plate for 4" horzontal eyeboll clamps Welght not avallable
KSC-334TP-6 n-p at for §° horizontal eyebolt clamps Walght not avallabie
KSL-3841P-15 Top Plate for 5 horzonial eyeboll clamps h@ not available
[KSC-384 TP-57 Top Plate for 7 horzontal eysboll clamps Welght not available
[Parts for KSC-12 series rigid clamps and knife-to-shank clamps
KSC1244-8 TOP plate for KSG-12445-1264 Weight not avallable
KSC1244-5P Stabliizer Tor KSG-12444 1204 é;: not avallable
KSC1344-C Shank mount for All KSC-12 serles clamgs _%ﬁnnn avallable
KSC1248-8 TOR plate for KSL-1246 & 1266 i not avallable
(KEC1246-5P Stabifizer piate for KSC-1246 & -1266 Welght not avallable
KSC1255-8 TOP pinto for KSC-1256 & -1275 Waight not avallabla
KSC1255-5P Stabitizar plate for KSC-1256 & -1276 Walght not avallable
KSC1211-8 ﬁ%ﬂ E KSC-1257 & 1277 Welght not avallable
ROG1277-8P BT (AL 107 RS- 1207 & -12717 Ehﬂm__l_
KSC38S-PL Knife-to-shank plate for KSC-385 Weight not availabie
[KSC-1212PL Knife-lo-shank piale for KSC-1212 Welght not available
[Replacement parts for spring bundies
S12445LHT I-l’mga!' tube 1.5°00x1.02 10%1.5" for 5-12445L & 5-12465L Welght not avaiiabie
ST2445L-TW Shank mount hi ue for 5-series clamps ght not available
124451-8FC ﬁﬂng Cap Weldman! for RS- and 5-senes SINGLE SPRING bundiet __ Welght not avallable
[SASCOB Spring Cap Weildment for KSC- and S-serles DOUBLE SPRING bundh not avallable
SPR-1 Clamp Rualief S Walght not available
EFRZ THeavy-guty ﬁ#ﬂ%mm bundies [outer spring] Walght not availabie

Ploase soe ShieldAg's product selection guide for application information

www.shieldag.com

(8001 798-1968

Www.acrapiant.com

70 B 5T » Hedohngany, B 67T D0M-0GET = {(20) (- Tl Fas

10



[m]
[is
<
[m)
z
'_
w

CATALOG

Replacement Hardware for Clamp Assemblies, Grade 5 unless noted

Part # Unit Weight, Ibs
104-B1 Welght not avallable
[104-81-A Welght not availabie
104-C1 t not avallabie
(104-C3 Weighi not avallabie
(105-G1 not aval
105-63 [HHCS 5/8x7-172" Weight not availabia
108-H1 HHCS 6/8x8" Welght not availabie
[105-H11 HHCS 5/8 X 11° Weight not available
105-J1 HHSC 58 X 107 Weight not available
T05-1 H KL ht net avallable
106-81 is;: Screw Jdx2" square head Weight not available
[106-E3 HHSC 34 % 3 for aftaching shanks i spring bundies and clamps Welght not avallable
(106-G3 HHCS 3dxT-112" ht not available
T08-11 ht not avaiisbie
(10613 Welght not availabje
(0E-H1 Waight not availabie
T08-H10 HHCS 34 X 107 Welght not available
106-M1 HHCS Gr 5 34x14" Welght not availabie
LW Spiit lock washer 112- Welght not av
WE piit lock washer 5/8° Weight not avallable
LW8 [Spiit Tock washar 3/ Welght not available
6 Flal washer, 3/4° Weight not available
MFEH Flat washer, 34", HEAT TREATED Welght not availabie
] Hax nul. 172" plated Welght not availadie
ME Hex nul, /8" platad Weight not available
NG ploind Welght not available
Haavy hex nul, w4 plated ght not available
MNEJ iam nut, 34" plated Weight not availahle
VISIT US ON THE WEB

www.shieidag.com

(800) 798-1968
WwW_acraplant.com

PO Box Q&7 * Huschangon, K3 OTSM-008T » (0000 G- 7482 Fio

11



[m]
[is
<
[m)
z
'_
w

CATALOG

ShieldAG Coulter Blades

Thickness Bolt | Hole MWeight

Part # Size Type Center Hole Gauge MM [Decimal BCD Holes Bize Lbs
17FLYET CLT 17" [Crucible Fluted 4" 7 45| 0.177 |5.25" 4 0.5313] 11.88
20FL COMBO 20" |Fluted 3-11/16" 7 45| 0.177 |5.0"&5.25"| 8 0.5313| 16.28
20FLC COMBO [20" |Crucible Fluted 3-11/16" 7 45| 0.177 [5.0"&5.25"| 8 0.5313| 16.28
20PL COMBO 20" |Smooth 3-11/16" 7 45| 0.177 |5.0"&5.25"| 8 0.5313| 16.28
20NO COMBO _ [20" |Notched 3-11/16" 7 45| 0.177 |5.0"&5.25"| 8 0.5313| 16.28
22PL COMBO 22" |Smooth 3-11/16" 6 5.0] 0.197 |5.0"&5.25"[ 8 0.5313| 22.00
24PL COMBO 24" |Smooth 3-11/16" 6 5.0/ 0.197 [5.0"&5.25"| 8 0.5313| 26.18
24PLDBJ CLT 24" |Smooth 3-11/16" 6 5.0f 0.197 [5.0" 4 0.5313] 26.18

SPECIALTY COULTERS AND SEALERS--NOTE: AVAILABILITY IS LIMITED, OUT OF STOCK LEAD TIME IS 90--120 DAYS

Thickness Bolt | Hole Weight

Size Type Center Hole {Gauge MM Decimal BCD Holes [Size Lbs
20WB8 COMBO (20" |1-3/4" Wavy 3-11/16" 7 45| 0.177 |[5.0"&5.25"| 8 [0.5313] 16.28
17WB COMBO  |17" |3/4" Wavy 3-11/16" 7 45| 0.177 |5.0"&5.25"| 8 [0.5313] 11.88
KSC-33551445N |14" |14" DMI Notched Sealer 2-17/32" 9 3.5/ 0.138 4.0" 4 105313 7.04
KSC-33551445 14" (14" DMI Plain Sealer 2-17/32" 9 3.5] 0.138 4.0" 4 10.5313] 7.04
KSC-33551870 |18" |18" DMI Plain Sealer, Dull | 1-25/32" 9 3.5[ 0.138 5.0" 4 |.53SQ| 8.80
18 DB11-NO 18" [18" Dalton Notched Sealer 2-1/4" 9 3.5[ 0.138 4.0" 4 0.438 | 8.80

NOTE: An exclusive process developed by ShieldAG assures the flattest,
truest running coulters on the market

|
;1968
4.¢com

1Rk ] -
PO Box 6287 * Hutchingon, K5 67504-0687 » an'u B62-7482 Fax Q :ﬁ
TILLAGE & FERTILIZER APPLICATION TOOLS = ACRA-PLANT PRECISION PLANTING El]lIIFIIEHT
GRAIN & LIVESTOCK HANDLING EQUIPMENT

800-798-1968 www.shieldag.com

12



ShieldAg Fertilizer Shanks

‘ 1 X 2 and 1-1/4 X 2 flat shanks
1-1/4 square shanks

1" X 2" Shanks AND 1-1/4" X 2" Shanks

]
X
p=4
<
T
2]

Part @ Description Unit Weight, Ibs
KSC-1200 | Fla? Shank - 16.0
X } |Side Mounl 1° shortsr vertical than Blue Jat 20.0
KSC-1205 Flatten Side Biue Jel 20.0
Fiatten Side Mount DM 22.0
Flatten Side Mount DM g Bin 330
ide t OMI, HEAVY DUTY 1-14 X 2 28.0
Flatton Side Mount DM wiLocating Pin, HEAVY DUTY 1-1/4 R " ~ 28.0

KSC-1299 Heavy-Duty Shanks are Perfect for Strip Till Rigs

These shanks do NOT "HairPin" Residue like "edge-on" shanks

Coil Shanks, 1-1/4"™ Square

Part# Description Unit Weight, Ibs
S oW S 0.0
KSCH1 |Ciack 3 Hole Front Mount 34.0
KS Wilmar or Dampstar 32.0
KEC-03 TCI Stubby Shink 31.0
(REC-54 Universal 1 Hole 0.0
K5C-05 [Titan or Biue Jel EEX)
K5C-86 Champion Shank 31.0
KEC-07 John Biue L 32.0
KoG-04 John Blus Shor 30.0
Special Shanks for "West Coast"

Parl @ Description Unit Waight, Ibs
H501 Codl Shank 1° Square, Short 21.0
[H502 Coll Shank 1- Square, Long 230
[H504-5C Coll Snank 1-1/4" Square, Shorl 30.0
HS10 Stubby Goil Shank, 1° Square, Rattanad 18.0

All ShieldAG shanks are manufactured using certified Chromium Manganese Stesl
GQuality Control and Heat Lot Documentation gives you CONFIDENCE in ShieldAg Quality i

13



14

_"‘I*T
1
®| 2
55 7
933 *
o |1
|_'_ 14 | I
i B
O
l
155
| 2
R115
I
R i 4 ‘
3
|
i
| NO SOIL END HOLES
REQUIRES KNIFE CLAMP KSC-1212
- weee | SHIELD
- i.=$= BRI US|, FEMMEIT
= moosses s ™0 gapnee  |Ega/aa/00
| oW an prveszman i = BiTE i
e M1 X 2 FLAT SHANK =" 1X 25160 HR BAR "™ Nse-1200 |




!
|

S~
W
—— N |——

in /
174 + 1/2

/——’—/
-

ST

R

0

262 =

NANIOY)

| s

TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

0/0+/- 1/32

0.00 +/- .020
0.000 +/- .005

AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT

0.0000+/- .001

DRAWN BY:
SHORES

UATE 02/24/09

REV. BY DATE

ANGLE +/- 1/2

DESCRIPTION

CHECKED BY: _ DATE:

H™ SHIELD 1X 2 FERTILIZER SHANK

“""1X 25160 HR BAR

PART NO. Ks 0-129 4




U
[\

S
o
.
—

o
|
— ™

53/4
=3
TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
0/0+/- 1/32
0.00+/- 020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000 +/- .005
DRAWN BY: DATE:
0.0000 +/- .001 SHORES 02/24/09
ANGLE+/- 1/2 : A
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION GLE+/ CHECKED BY: _ DATE_

" BLU JET 1X 2 FERTILIZER SHANK

“"“1X 25160 HR BAR

PART NO. KSB-IZ 9 5




! ] |
/EB 2
033 -/
- 16 —
et
N 1l
191
53/4
i3
26 1/2 -
-] - - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
- - - ) 0/0+/- 1/32 SH I Eln
. 3 - 0.00+/- 020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
S X a0000+/. 001 [P gpopEs  [WE Q90009
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE+/- 1/2 || CHECKEDBY: _ DATE:_

""" DMI 1K 2 FLAT SHANK "™ 1X 25160 HR BAR " K$C-1298 |




ITEM # |QUAN. PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 KSC-1298 DMI 1 X2 FLAT SHANK
2 1 SP1 1/4 X 3/4 SPIROL PIN
| ]
/G 2
25 _/
933
— 16 - 1
I
A ! * L
| 193" £ 12
Z 4
11" N
: 53/4
=3
| =%

_ ] . . - TOLERANCE UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED
3 3 ) 3 0/0+/- 1/32 s " I Eln
. 3 - 0.00+/- 020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT

0.000 +/- 005
- - ooooo+- oot [|""AWNEY: ghopes  |""":02/24/09
RE. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE+/- 1/2 || CHECKEDBY: _ DATE:_

PARTNO.

" DMI 1K 2 FLAT SHANK WITH PIN

""" 1K 25160 HR BAR

KSC-1298WP




1
ol 2
25
@— |
@ 1 32
— ISZ - ll
P4
I . il
| ? |
NRritd |
2 |
|
7 |
20" £ 1/2 >
: o ]
¥ 0 9 ? =
23 16 53/4
1 4 ¢ =
« i,
| 26 8
- - - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
- - - - OTHERWISE NOTED s “ I Eln
- - - - ﬂu(::: :;: LI;: AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
A | BA | 10/28/08 | CHANGED TOP LENGTH FROM 16 T0 151/4, ADDED SHEAR LENGTH vl [T —— v —
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE+/- 1/2 |ICHECKEDBY: _ DATE:_
PART NO. REV.
"*"""*' SHIELD AG 11/4 X 2 FERTILIZER SHANK """ 11/4 X 2 5160 HR BAR KSC-1299 | »




ITEM # |QUAN. PART # DESCRIPTION
1 |KSC-1299 DMI 1-1/4 X 2 FLAT SHANK
1 SP1 1/4 X 3/4 SPIROL PIN 1
\
ol 2
25
N 935 *
_ 1 _ 1
I T i
20" £ 1/2
1" T\
" 53/4 |
=7
— 8
- - - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
- - - - OTHERWISE NOTED s “ I Eln
0/0+/- 1/32
- - - - 0.00+/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
A | BA | 10/28/08 | CHANGED TOP LENGTH FROM 16 TO 15 1/4, ADDED SHEAR LENGTH 000007 o1 || TPAWNEE SHORES ("™ 02/24/09
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE+/- 1/2 |ICHECKEDBY: _ DATE:_
DESCRIPTION MATERIAL PART NO. REV.
SHIELD AG 11/4 X 2 FERTILIZER SHANK WITH PIN 11/4 X2 5160 HR BAR KSC-1299WP| »




ITEM # |QUAN. PART # DESCRIPTION
1 |KSC-1299 DMI 1-1/4 X 2 FLAT SHANK
1 SP1 1/4 X 3/4 SPIROL PIN 1
\
ol 2
25
N 935 *
_ 1 _ 1
I T i
20" £ 1/2
1" T\
" 53/4 |
=7
— 8
- - - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
- - - - OTHERWISE NOTED s “ I Eln
0/0+/- 1/32
- - - - 0.00+/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
A | BA | 10/28/08 | CHANGED TOP LENGTH FROM 16 TO 15 1/4, ADDED SHEAR LENGTH 000007 o1 || TPAWNEE SHORES ("™ 02/24/09
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE+/- 1/2 |ICHECKEDBY: _ DATE:_
DESCRIPTION MATERIAL PART NO. REV.
SHIELD AG 11/4 X 2 FERTILIZER SHANK WITH PIN 11/4 X2 5160 HR BAR KSC-1299WP| »




TC

11/4 SQUARE COIL SHANK Reguires kniie clamp
HEC-385 b

. Bl
el
"11/4$0. 5160 HR BAR " KSC-90 -

= DI 1-1/4 SQUARE COIL SHANK




TC

11/4 SQUARE COIL SHANK Reguires kniie clamp
HEC-385 b

. Bl
el
"11/4$0. 5160 HR BAR " KSC-90 -

= DI 1-1/4 SQUARE COIL SHANK




[44

" 11/4 $0. 5160 HR BAR

S

""" +1/4" Square Coil shank, Clarke Front



£Z

EEE PRI o uORES :m
== 1 \/&" Suuaro Coll shank, Wilmar/Dompster |~ 11/4SQ.51G0NRBAR |~ NSC-82 |-




14

[ reumancs wusess

— x| SHIELD
: oo 3ot [P SuonEs [ oz/zarmn)
m BETE EECETINE SADLL +f- T o
" UNIVERSAL STUBBY 1-1/8 SQUARE, TYLER & Maw | 11/ Q. 5160 HR BAR " NSC-93 -




SHIELD

=t

" UNIVERSAL 1-1/4 SQUARE CLARME & TOTE ™™ 11/4 $0.5160 HR BAR = KSe-94 =




92

Kse_gﬁ 2 H:[J;LES

11/4 SQUARE COIL SHaNK |~ 10°
BLE-JET, Titan & athers
, Jﬂi
oK =z | SHIELD
} e
=== [ITAN/BLUE-JET +-1/A SQUARESHANK | 11/4SQ.51G0HRBAR  |" " KSC-95 |-




L2

—— T S — . —

2 HOLES ™ |
4

{43
lﬂ-

s WEF

000+ 0
D630 +/- BOS

L0800 +/- BN

[T

SHIELD

2\23\08

——

MHII 1-1/4 SQUARE SHANK

“"11/4 $0. 5160 HR BAR




8¢

Mo sell end holos
Illlhllﬂlﬂl-

T

KSC-97

1178 SHOARE COM SHANN
JOUN BLBE “LDNI™

HIRLNIRIL] B TRY
s W

Dy

MO0 =/~ 008
L1 LT

[ TR

W gar23r0n|

"™ LONG JONN BLUE 1-1/4 SQUARE COIL SHANK "™ 11/4 $0.5160 HR BAR




6¢

0/H = U3

008 +- 8
W0 /- 0

LB30Y «/- R
ME - V2

[
-

m
NSC-98

"™F1/4" Suuare Coll Shank, ohn Biue "SHORT"

**11/4 $0. 5160 HR BAR




(0}

/
L®
K -
1 1
_I EI:T 'r i
- L is
| 7132
3
l-l- 15
|
MOTE: 17/32
SLOY MUET PASS 122 BOLT AT il
AFTER FORMING )‘ — PARALLEL
zflﬁ FLAT / 4% W"]Tl [IN 3/16"
MAX. CONCAVITY 1/16 AT HOILEND
HEAT TREAT TO Rc 41-47 H501, 2171803
1 = = - Toliseed CmisE
OTRCPEEL Korm
T wee | SHIELD
- = g - B EERCT TERA [FEFEHT
(o gy S—
" - = - 00080 - SHOBES h2/24/09|
BERL " DATH TEECALTIER S -.-......: Izq- ]
K501 SHORT COIL SHANK 1" $0. R 5160 0501 s




¢

17/32

|
)
|

17/32
NOTE:

RNcamaIID, H PARALLEL
AFTER FORMING p ——l—WITHIN 3/16"
AT S50OIL END
HEAT TREAT TO Rc 41-47 H502, 2171804
LS +l' L) CIECHFTN .':: : EF {:.
""" 1502 LONG COIL SHANK ™1~ $0. HR 5160 [*™ H502 =




Z2¢

Lt

N
™

| PARALLEL WITHIN }
3/16" AT SOIL END

2+1/8

- 25 +1/8 FLAT,

- MAX. CONCAVITY 1/16

s 18 £1/2

H506, MCC1637

HEAT TREAT TO Rc 41-47

- L -

= - -

S HS06 1T VERTICAL MOUNT

"™ 1"SQ. HR 5160




1
204
&
TO CENTER LINE
OF RADIUS
@ 1/2 X 5/8 SLOT
(] TOTAL DROP 1/2 DIA. HOLE
5 @ /
3 T
AL 3
4 13 MAX.
211813
Note: Modified ShieldAAg KSC-91
- - - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
. 3 ) 0/0+/- 132 s " I Eln
. . . - 0.00+/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000+/- .00
. - - - 0.0000 +/- .un? DRAWNBY: - SHORES ONTE 02/24/09
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE +/- 1/2 [ CHECKED BY: _ DATE:_
DESCRIPTION MATERIAL PART NO. REV.
1-1/4" SHORT GOIL 11/4$0. 5160 HR BAR H504-SC :




7€

Ya. S :
@ % 1 ¥
i R3; Tt
_ i I
1..} 5|3 ' ‘ *
B 5 4 Y1 %3
l3lﬁ % * 3{4 0()°+2° | g
| 7.9
| B M@ “16 6
= 215 -
PARALLEL
WITHIN 3/16"
AT SOIL END
HEAT Tl?.EAT TO Rc 41-47 H510, 2171806
Zz| SHIELD
= E_{E T SnpeEs I:m
wseer= 1510 STUBBY COIL SHANK = 0. NR 5160 w510 |-




Ge

! :
PARALLEL WITHIN 316" | (et
AT SOHL EisD Sl:ll._ "_I
f o d
1 1 T2
I 1 17732
HOTL
FUNCH SLOTWI6 X | 12
BLOT MUST PASS 12 BOLT
I‘iu- AFTIR FORATR0
18 L0IL END DETAILL
Hli
Foaad
9pef3e | i \ |
@ { % ~  j(DAaTz
} 134} LEG TO BE
A v 7N wroasr
) F ™ 2L FLAT, MAX,
;.;.Hl| +1/8 . CONCAVITY 116
HEAT TREAT TO Rc 41-47 K607, MCC1607
= = = - TESINAEIY IMILE
ETEIEEILE RITE
- : e | SHIELD
= LN - IR ERMCHITURR G S EET
- wsese-t s [ gupnss  [*gai20/09)
B [ 1} i EEREEFITEN WA “- lﬂ-
[T D {14 8
""" 1" HORIZONTAL MOUNT “"1"$0. HR 5160 ™" K607 :




Shield Liguid Bar Size (inches)
Bar Size or NH3 Manufacturer Vertical Horzontal Applicator notes

64| Lid Dalton 6 4 |dual gang, 12 couiters
G4 NH3 Daiton 8 4 UW3000, DWB000-senes
Bar Size (inches)
_Bar Size Manufacturer Vertical Horizontal Apolicator notes
4%4 LIQ DMUCNH 4 4 small bar |
6X4 LiQ DMUCNH & 4 llarge bar (NPX 2800)
BX4 NH3 DMICNH 8 4 J000-series
6X4 NH3 DMUCNH ] 4 A0{0-series
6X4 NH3 DMUCNH 6 4 5000-series & NPX 5300
Bar Size (inches)
Bar Size Manufacturer Vertical Horizontal Apolicator notes
7X7_|_Lia Blu-Jet 7 7 [AT3000
EXE6 NH3 Blu-Jet 1] g AT 5000
46 NH3 Blu-Jot 4 6 Land Runner
6X6 [ NH3 Blu-Jet B 8 ATB010 |
Bar Size (inches)
Bar Size Manufacturer Vartical Horizontal Applicator notes
[ 747 [ LG | Progressive 7 7 [2500& 2450
57 | NH3 | Progressive 5 7 1300]
Bar Size (inches)
Bar Size Manufacturer Vertical Horizontal Apalicator notes
X7 LIQ Fast Distr, 7 7 8100 main frame
TX5 LiQ [ Fast Distr. 7 5 18700 fip wings
624 LIQ | Fast Distr. 8 4 18129 twin
Bar Size (inches)
Bar Size ____Manufacturer Vertical Horizontal Applicator notes
L 6X4 | LU0 | Schaben | 6 | 4  [LA3000 liquid i |
Bar Size (inches)
Ber Size Manufaclurer Vertical Horizontal Appilcator notes
| ™4 | uQ | KEH | 7 | 4 |Ligsd applicator |
Bar Size (inches)
Bar Size Menufacturer Veriical Horzontal
L 6X4 | U@ [ Clark | 6 | & |
Bar Size (inches)
Bar Size Manufacturer Vertical Horizonlal Applicator notes
4X0 LG | Ag Systems 4 ] 6000-series
4X6 NH3 | Ag Systems 4 & T200 & 8000-series
Bar Size (incheas)
Bar Size Manufacturer Verlical Horlzontal Applicator notes
644 LIQ | P&H Mfg. B 4 2880
4X6_| NH3 | P& HMIig. 4 6 2897

NOTE. ShisldAg uses ASAE standard tool bar sizing
VERTICAL first, Horizontal second: DMI uses the opposite terminology

36



Single Tool Bar Mounting System for SPRING-SHANK MOUNT SHIELDAG 800-798-1968
For use with coulter arm and blade

Where customer needs to mount everything possible to one tool bar

Tool Bar size VERTICAL DIMENSION FIRST, HORIZONTAL DIMENSION SECOND

EXAMPLE 4X6 means 4"vertical X 6" horizonal

Bar size Spring-loaded Heavy-duty double spring U-bolts 3.
Vert X Horiz Coulter/Shank mount Coulter/Shank mount 2 perrow 20" Arm %(:93
4xX4 KSC-466540 KSC-466540X AP-500529 | KSC-466360 Z
6X4 KSC-466540 KSC-466540X AP-505530 | KSC-466360
4X6 KSC-466560 KSC-466560X AP-505529 | KSC-466360
6X6 KSC-466560 KSC-466560X AP-505018 | KSC-466360
5X5 KSC-466750 KSC-466750X AP-500539 | KSC-466360
5X7 KSC-466570 KSC-466570X AP-500537 | KSC-466360
7X7 KSC-466570 KSC-466570X AP-500538 | KSC-466360

CHOICE OF SHANK: KSC-1298, KSC-1298WP, KSC-1290, KSC-1295, KSC-1299
Bolt for bolting the shank to the clamp 106-E3 3/4-10X 3" hex bolt grade 5

NOTE: KSC-466370 24" Coulter Arms are not designed for use with Single Toolbar CS Mounts

—U-BUL TS

Spring—loacded
/Coulter/ghank mount




Shield Ag 800-798-1968
Single Tool Bar Mounting System for RIGID SHANK MOUNT
For use with coulter arm and blade
Where customer needs to mount everything possible to one tool bar
Tool Bar size VERTICAL DIMENSION FIRST, HORIZONTAL DIMENSION SECOND

EXAMPLE 4X6 means 4"vertical X 6" horizonal
Bar size Rigid CS Mount U-bolts

Vert XHoriz Tool Bar Clamp 2 per row 20" Arm
4X4 KSC-466392 AP-500529 KSC-466360
6X4 KSC-466392 AP-505530 KSC-466360
4X6 KSC-466396 AP-505529 KSC-466360
4X6 KSC-466396-KSC95| AP-505529 KSC-466360
6X6 KSC-466396 AP-505018 KSC-466360
5X5 KSC-466751 AP-500539 KSC-466360
5X7 KSC-466397 AP-500537 KSC-466360
7X7 KSC-466397 AP-500538 KSC-466360

CHOICE OF SHANK: KSC-1298, KSC-1298WP, KSC-1290, KSC-1295, KSC-1299
Bolt for bolting the shank to the clamp 106-E3 3/4-10X 3" hex bolt grade 5

——U-BUOLTS

Rigid Coulter/Shank

%ﬁ//Mount

ARM

=
©
'_
)
L
—
LU
7]

GUIDE




Double Tool Bar System (front bar and back bar) with SPRING BUNDLE shank mounts

Mount coulter system on Front bar
Mount Shanks on rear bar
Tool Bar size VERTICAL DIMENSION FIRST, HORIZONTAL DIMENSION SECOND

ShieldAg 800-798-1968

EXAMPLE 4X6 means 4"vertical X 6" horizonal
S-series clamps come with U-bolts
Bar Size Coulter Mount Front Bar Standard Heavy-Duty
Vert X Horiz ~ On Front Bar U-bolts (quantity) 20" Arm 24" Arm Spring Bundle Spring Bundle
6X2 KSC-466340 AP-500534 (1) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 N/A N/A
4Xa KSC-466340 AP-500531 (1) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 S-1244SL S-1244SLX
6X4 KSC-466340 AP-500532 (1) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 S-1264SL S-1264SLX
4X6 KSC-466640 AP-505532 (2) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 S-1246SL S-1246SLX
6X6 KSC-466640 AP-500533 (2) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 S-1266SL S-1266SLX
5X7 KSC-466571 AP-500535 (2) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 S-1257SL S-1257SLX
5X5 KSC-466572 AP-505126 (2) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 S-1255SL S-1255SLX
7X7 KSC-466571 AP-510755 (2) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 S-1277SL S-1277SLX

CHOICE OF SHANK: KSC-1298, KSC-1298WP, KSC-1290, KSC-1295, KSC-1299
Bolt for bolting the shank to the clamp 106-E3 3/4-10X 3" hex bolt grade 5

— /U—Ioolts
/oulter
|T| \ | Mount

KSC-466360

OR

KSC-466370

Y

D
A )
[

T

80//

c4”

These U-bolts come with
~—

GUIDE

=
©
'_
)
L
—
LU
7]

The spring—loaded shank mount

Spring—loacded
Shank mount

—

arm

39



Double Tool Bar System (front bar and back bar) with Rigid Mount Shank ShieldAg 800-798-1968
Mount coulter system on Front bar

Mount Shanks on rear bar using KSC-12 series clamps or Lollipop-style clamps

Tool Bar size VERTICAL DIMENSION FIRST, HORIZONTAL DIMENSION SECOND

EXAMPLE 4X6 means 4"vertical X 6" horizonal

Bar Size Coulter Mount Front Bar Rigid Mount Lollipop
Vert X Horiz On FrontBar U-bolts (quantity) 20" Arm 24" Arm Clamp Set Clamp Set

6X2 KSC-466340 AP-500534 (1) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 KSC-1262 KSC-386i-62

aX4 KSC-466340 AP-500531 (1) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 KSC-1244 KSC-386i-44

6X4 KSC-466340 AP-500532 (1) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 KSC-1264 KSC-386i-64 5 W
4X6 KSC-466640 AP-505532 (2) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 KSC-1246 KSC-386i-46 E :9)
6X6 KSC-466640 AP-500533 (2) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 KSC-1266 KSC-386i-66 o©
5X7 KSC-466571 AP-500535 (2) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 KSC-1257 KSC-384-57 @
5X5 KSC-466572 AP-505126 (2) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 KSC-1255 KSC-384-55

7X7 KSC-466571 AP-510755 (2) KSC-466360 KSC-466370 KSC-1277 KSC-384-77

CHOICE OF SHANK: KSC-1298, KSC-1298WP, KSC-1290, KSC-1295, KSC-1299
Lollipop clamp sets listed include ONE lollipop and one bolt, with all hardware included
NOTE: Other Lollipop configurations and combinations available from ShieldAg

U-bolts

/oul‘ter‘
Mount
|T|

KSC-466360 20 RIGID SHANK
’/KSC—4EEI>RS370 24* arm MOUNTING

KSC-1264 SHOWN

KSC-386i—-64
(T SHOWN HERE
LOLLIPOP
oulter
[°] /ﬁ/ﬁount
-
KSC-466360 20° RIGID SHANK
R MOUNTING

KSC-466370 24' arm

LOLLIPOP-STYLE

40



ShieldAg 800-798-1968
Single Bar Rigid SHANK MOUNT ONLY for 1 X 2 Shanks
NO COULTER SYSTEM
Mount Shanks on bar using KSC-12 series clamps

or Lollipop-style clamps

Tool Bar size VERTICAL DIMENSION FIRST,
HORIZONTAL DIMENSION SECOND
EXAMPLE 4X6 means 4"vertical X 6" horizonal

Bar Size Rigid Mount Lollipop
fert X Hori Clamp Set Clamp Set

6X2 N/A N/A

4X4 KSC-1244 KSC-386i-44
6X4 KSC-1264 KSC-386i-64
4X6 KSC-1246 KSC-386i-46
6X6 KSC-1266 KSC-386i-66
5X7 KSC-1257 KSC-384-57
5X5 KSC-1255 KSC-384-55
7X7 KSC-1277 KSC-384-77

I/KSC—1864 SHOWN

RIGID SHANK
MOUNTING

KSC-386i-64
SHOWN HERE

rﬁh/ LOLLIPOP

RIGID SHANK

MOUNTING
LOLLIPOP-STYLE

CHOICE OF SHANK: KSC-1298, KSC-1298WP, KSC-1290,

KSC-1295 or KSC-1299

Rigid and Lollipop clamp sets listed all hardware included
Lollipop clamp sets have ONE lollipop in kit, other kits
Are available with different combinations of hardware

41

SELECTION
GUIDE



Single Bar LIQUID COULTER MOUNT ShieldAG 800-798-1968
Tool Bar size VERTICAL DIMENSION FIRST, HORIZONTAL DIMENSION SECOND
EXAMPLE 4X6 means 4"vertical X 6" horizonal

Bar Size Coulter Mount Bar Mount 20" liquid
Vert X Horiz On Front Bar  U-bolts (quantity) Arm §§
6X2 KSC-466340 AP-500534 (1) KSC-531002 3°
4X4 KSC-466340 AP-500531 (1) KSC-531002
6X4 KSC-466340 AP-500532 (1) KSC-531002
4X6 KSC-466640 AP-505532 (2) KSC-531002
6X6 KSC-466640 AP-500533 (2) KSC-531002
5X7 KSC-466571 AP-500535 (2) KSC-531002
5X5 KSC-466572 AP-505126 (2) KSC-531002
7X7 KSC-466571 AP-510755 (2) KSC-531002
)

—U=-BUL TS

Coulter Mount
] D e

KSC-3231002

/80” liquid arm
.I




ShieldAg Standard ROW UNITS

DMI Part # ShieldAg # Description, Coulter Arm asssmbilies Uinit Waight. ibs
04863600 KSC-466360 20" Coulter Arm with shaft and 20" smooth blade iT
04663700 KSC-468370 24" Coulter Arm with shafl and 24" smooth blade a0
05310015 |KSC-531002 __|20" Liquid Coulter Arm wi shaft and 20" fluted crugible bia 1

NOTE: Different siyles of biasdes may be subsbtulod upon request

ShieldAg KSC-366360  ShieldAg KSC-531002
20 Coulter Arm 20 Liquid Coulter Arm

www.shieldag.com
(8001 798-1968

www.acraplant.com

PO Box 687 = Hutchinson, K5 87504-0687 = (620) B62-7482 Fax

43



144

Hten| Part @ DESCRIPTION ary
1 | MEC-46E350-8P 6 Spring Pin, 7716 X 3 b
2 |KIC-456XT 0" L 247 COULTER SHAFT 1
3 |Est-sts3m COULTER PIVOT ASTEMELY 1
4 | ESC-466360-HEI0 HMachine Busking 10 ga 1
5 |Wraw Washer, Flat, 3747 Hgh Strength] 2
G les-k HWICI, /4 X 14° HLT GRS 1
7 | KEC-AbE360-MEi4 Haching Bushing, 14 ga 2
B | EIC-448380-CPF Cotter Pin, 174 X 2 i
9 | ESC-456360-GF Drive Derk 2
10 | ESC-4enmm0-HuE MEID Hub Azsesbly With Beariegs| |

Sev Page B for HUB Servioe

11

ESC-466300 (£07), KIC-466300 470

CIATER AlMW ASTCHBLYT

1
12 | SPR-1 (BB MAIH SPRING 1
13 | Si2edsi-5FC SPRIMG CAP WELDMENT F2s
14 [ma WUT, HEX, 3/4* Mgh Strength | 1
15 [med MUT. HEX, JSAM, 2°4* PLATED i
16 | KSC-466300-5PL MEID Spindle W/ Hardware 1
17 | ksc-ssemn-c COLLAR 1

Zer Page 2 for Spinele Service

0 PL CIMBD HOT SSITWRE

20 FL COMBO o907 SHOWRD

BT FLUTED BLADE

&0 FLE COMBO (MNOT SHIPW™

B CRUCIELE DLADE

20" WOTCHED BLADE

10F 2

i I O — e | SHIELD
B | M |85\22\07 | Chaayed Positition of Drive Zerk  Changed Grease 2erk tn Brive Ierk :::ﬂ LETTOLTEEAL IESFRINT

A | BA | 12\iz2\es | ABDED ITEN 17, PICTORMAL REVISION Rt [ L IR L ——"
N mw AT EEEEFTIE AUBLE+f- 2 o _ BATE
" 29" Couiter Arm Assembly M ASSEMBLY "% NSC466360 | B




514

Iten| Port @ DESCRIFTION ary
§ | RIC-466368-RPTIG Spring Pin, 7716 X 3 &
2 |KEC-£66:5 @0 & 247 COULTER. SHAFT 1
3 |eSC-des380 COLL TER PIVOT ASSEWELY 1
A | KEC-ABA350-HELS Haching Bushing 10 5a 1
= L] |washer. Fint, 344" ligh Strenginl 2
5 | iDE-N1 HHCS 34" X 14" BOLT GRS i
T |ESC-dpa360-HINA Moching Bushing. 14 go Z
B |KSC-d464260-CF Cotter P, 174 X 2 i
9 | KSC-46E360-GF Drive Terk 2
10 |kSC-s6E300-HIB WETT Huls Assenbly With Bearings| |

Sew Page £ for HUB Service

KEC-466000 (0%, KIC-L06305 (4%

CILTER ARM aSSEWBLY

PR~ ELEAT)

MADM SPHING

1

1
13 |=m2e4s-5Po SPRING CAF WELDMENT rid
14 [ne WUT, HEX, 374° Hgh Strength | |
15 [ WUT, HEX, JAs, 374* PLATCD 1
16 |wsc-ses300-sPL WX Spindle VS Hardware 1
17 |iesc-asemsc COLLAR 1

Zew Foge E Mor Spnale Service

DL COMBO, WOT SHPN

24" SMETH BLADE, B<HILE

BaPLOBS CLT. DPTIOWAL

£4" ESMEITH BLAIL, 4 HOLL

1 OF 2
= = - - TOLIBARCT NI
(TIEEETLE ROTED
0 7 we | OHIELD
B | AL | 05\22\07 | Chamged Pesitition of Brive Tork Changed Grease Terk i Brive Zork ot s it
A | BA | @\Z\08 | ADSERITEM T/, FICTORIAL BEMISION Byirceyon I 12778705
m | ow i smceTIZa - - 3
DEEEFTI |BATINEE HAaTEL [
24" Conhter Arm Azsembiy RESEMBLY NEE-I66310 B




o

lesn | Parve DESCRIPTION QTY]
| | RSC-466360-RPT16 Spring Pin, 716X 3 2 p/ﬁf\ﬁ)
2 | BEC-ap83 )3 (10" & 17) COULTER SHAFT I
3 | Ksc-4ss320 COULTER FIVOT ASSEMBLY 1
4 | KSC-a86160-MB10 Machine Aushing 10 g I
5 | MFEH Washer, Flat, 14 High Strength 2
6 | 106m HHCS 14" X 14° BOLT GRS i
T | KEC-4e6360-MET4 Muchine Huaking, (4 g 2
A | ESCABEMG0CP Cotter Pin, 114 X 2 1
¢ | KSCH68360-GF Dirive Zerk 2
10 | KSC-486300-HUR ME33 Hih Aasesmbly With Besszgs I
Sec Pajge 1 Sor HUR Service
11 | Ksc-s31020 COLTER ARM ASSEMBLY
12 | SPR-1 (207 %24 MAIN SPRING
13 | S124481L-5PC SPFRENG CAP WELDMENT
14 |ne WUT, HEX, 14* High Strengih
15 | ma NUT, HIX, IAM, 34 PLATED
16 | KSC-A66300-57L K631 Spindle W/ Hardware
i7 KSC484015-0 COLLAR
Siee Page T for Spindle Service
20 FL COMBO (ROT SHOWH) 20" SMOOTH BLADE
0 FL COMBO {ROT SHOWN) 20 FLUTED BLADE
2 FLC COMBO (MNOT SHOWN) 2 CRUCTHLE BLADE
20 B0 COMTEC (HOT SHOWN) 20 WOTCHED BLADE
1 OF2
- - - - TOUBSRCE FRITE
ST BETTD
[ wiwe | OHIELD
B | M |05\22\0 | Champed Positition of Drive Zerk, Changed Groase Jerk tn Brive Zork Soove. MR TELAL BwPRET
A | BA | T\iZ\06 | ADDEDITEM 17, FICTORIAL REMSION woeg el am [T [ﬂfm
m | ow wan Eatmrn gy i -
" 20" Coulter Arm Assembly = ASSEMBLY " KSe-531002 | v




Item| Part # DESCRIPTION QTY

3 [ksc-466320 COULTER PIVOT ASSEMBLY 1

4 | KSC-466360-MB10 Machine Bushing 10 ga 1

5 MF6H Washer, Flat, 374" High Strength pod

6 |106-N1 HHCS,3/4” X 14’ BOLT GRS 1

7 |xsc-466360-MB14 Machine Bushing, 14 ga 2

8 |Kksc-466360-cP Cotter Pin, 1/4 X 2 1

9 |[KsSC-466360-GF Drive Zerk rad

10 |KSC-466300-HUB N633 Hub Assembly With Bearings 1

See Page 2 for HUB Service

11 |KSC-466300 (207, KSC-466305 (247 COLTER ARM ASSEMBLY 1

12 |SPR-1 (20°%24% MAIN SPRING 1

13 |s1244sL-sPcC SPRING CAP WELDMENT 2

14 (N6 NUT, HEX, 3/4’ High Strength 1

15 |[NeJ NUT, HEX, JAM, 3/4° PLATED 1

16 |Ksc-466300-SPL N633 Spindle W/ Hardwore 1

NO ITEM 10r ITEM 2 in this assembly
®
- - - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
- ) ) 0/0+/- 1/32 s “ I Eln
0.00 +/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
.000+/-
dono0sr. oo ([P OATE: 12/28/05

REV. | BY DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE+/- 1/2 || CHECKED BY: _ DATE:_
VSERPON 90" Goulter Arm Assembly w/o shaitandw/oblade | assemsiy """ SC-1663000 ‘NG




2374

Item| Part # DESCRIPTION QTY

3 KSC-466320 COULTER PIVOT ASSEMBLY 1

4 [KSC-466360-MB10 Machine Bushing 10 ga 1

5 MF6H Washer, Flat, 374" High Strength| 2

6 106-N1 HHCS,3/4* X 14 BOLT GRS 1

7 KSC-466360-MB14 Machine Bushing, 14 ga 2

8 KSC-466360-CP Cotter Pin, 174 X 2 1

9 KSC-466360-GF Drive Zerk 2

10 | KSC-466300-HUB N633 Hub Assembly With Bearings 1

See Page 2 for HUB Service

11 KSC-466300 ¢20”>, KSC-466305 (24" COLTER ARM ASSEMBLY 1

12 | SPR-1 (20°&24"> MAIN SPRING 1

13 | S1244SL-SPC SPRING CAP WELDMENT 2

14 |N6 NUT, HEX, 374" High Strength 1

15 |NéeJ NUT, HEX, JAM, 3/4” PLATED 1

16 | KSC-466300-SPL N633 Spindle W/ Hardware 1

NO ITEM 1or ITEM 2 in this assembly
- . - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
3 3 ) ) 0/0+/- 132 SHIEln
0.00+/- 020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
+)-
sonoo~s. oot [ pyiny T 12/28/05
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE +/- 1/2 - || CHECKED BY: _ OATE:_
PART NO. REV.

"™ 24" Coulter Arm Assembly w/o shaftand w/oblade | ASSEMBLY KSC-4663050 | We




81

Item| Part # DESCRIPTION QTY

3 |Kksc-466320 COULTER PIVOT ASSEMBLY 1

4 | KSC-466360-MB10 Machine Bushing 10 ga 1

5 MF6H Washer, Flat, 374" High Strength pod

6 [106-N1 HHCS,3/4* X 14* BOLT GRS 1

7 |Ksc-466360-MB14 Machine Bushing, 14 ga 2

8 |Kksc-466360-cP Cotter Pin, 1/4 X 2 1

9 |[KsSC-466360-GF Drive Zerk rad

10 |KSC-466300-HUB N633 Hub Assembly With Bearings 1

See Page 2 for HUB Service

11 | KSC-531020 COLTER ARM ASSEMBLY 1

12 |[SPR-1 20°8.24% MAIN SPRING 1

13 |[s1244sL-sPC SPRING CAP WELDMENT 2

14 [Ne NUT, HEX, 3/4’ High Strength 1

15 [NeJ NUT, HEX, JAM, 3/4” PLATED 1

16 |KSC-466300-SPL N633 Spindle W/ Hardware 1

NO ITEM 10r ITEM 2 in this assembly
®
- - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
) 3 ) 0/0+/- 1/32 s “ I Eln
0.00 +/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
000 +/- .
dono0sr. oo ([P OTE 1o 131707
REV. | BY DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE+/- 1/2 || CHECKED BY: _ DATE:_
ART NO. A

peseHrTon 20" Liquid Coulter Arm Assembly w/o Shaft and w/o blade e ASSEMBLY P ' Ksc-531000 n:l‘h




0s

[rsge Fart i Deexcriptaon
K SC-bhB 00T Cormts Compleis With Jeems -8
1 ESC-LMeTa10 Irener Becaring Cupdlarge race)
1 | EsCiMiienn (et Beasing Cplemall ruce)
1 | KSCLMEME Inner Bezring Cone {large rollervesge)
4 | KsCLMi1s4e Chuter Bearing Cooe (small rallery/cigs)
s | Ksce09911 Hub Cap
6 | KSC-50629% Sical
7 | kscaasn Flange Head Bole (each)
L} ESCGl641-H [/M4-2R X 1564 Goease Terkc
liem Iar # Deescrigtion
KRC-£66300-5PL Comes Compiete With [tems 5-11
] KSC-9] 350K Spindle Wesher
i | KsCe12053 Spindle Castle Nut
1| KSCo05938 Spamdle Colter Pin
MNote; HUB PN KSC-466 300-HLUB
Comes Complete With Items 1-8
Note: Spindle P/N KSC-466300-SPL
Comes Complete With Items 9-11
20F2
TEAFSEUEE OEIFEY
IMLEwaS EATID
wer | OMIEL
089+ 00 FERICKLDAALIGE T REN)
(1. EVo ] 3
RSSO0+ BE [y T ]
g — RO - VR BATE |
RESCRIFTION o Ph
NG33 Hub & Spindle Parts Parts Breakuiown "\us serwice | s




3 | _><_l
iy K
e e e ——— - e
Weld Here
Only, Both 11
Sides — 16 @
o REF
& .3 THISSIDE
No Weld Here ITEM # QUAN. PART # DESCRIPTION 32 ONLY
1 2 KSC- 466315-S STOP
2 1 KSC- 466315-B MOUNTING BAR
3 1 KSC- 466315-C Collar, ships loose, NOT SHOWN
4 2 KSC- 466360-RP716 % X 3 Spring pin, ships loose,
NOT SHOWN
Collar and (2) spring pins go with the assembly
C | CS | 6-6-08 | Raised Block One Side Only TOLERANCE UNLESS
Ch T Lt T " to 8" OTHERWISE NOTED
B | AL 5-22-07 ange at from 0 0/0+/- 1/32
A AL 8-26-05 Change Stop Offset 0.00+/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000 +/- .005
NC| AL | 7-13-05 | Release For Production ooo00+- oo1  [|"WWNE: A e 7.13-05
REV. | BY DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE+/- 1/2 (| CHECKED BY: _ WTE
DESCRIPTION MATERIAL PART NO. REV.

Colter Shaft, 20" & 24" Colter System

Weldment

KSC-466315 | C




[4°]

KSC-466316 and KSC-466317

HANDING REQUIRES INSPECTION

K E A
P——— { HOLD SHAFTS PARALLEL
Triple pass il WITHIN 1/16" AFTER
Weld FREE END of 1-3/4" diameter WELDING
shaft to steel blocks, 1/2" fillet weld |
4 Illaces OFFSET RIGHT SHOWN HERE
! KSC-466316
END OF SHAFT s“nn
‘WITH FLAT ON IT
' “"'“"1 0 2 required per weldment
N ¢ ——
/ WELD —=
|
iu—‘ 3/4X 3-1/2C1018 _r
NOTE: HOLES jm |
I" s“ nn i i C6F3.5
ENDS MUST BE -
ORIENTED THE SAME
SHAFT | 3 — NOWELD
4
LENGTH SHIP WITH KSC-466315-C COLLAR
and 2ea KSC-466360-RP7T16
PAINT GLOSS \ 1/16 X 3" spring pins
BLACK ENAMEL KSC-466316| NC
- - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
B 3 3 0/0+/- 1/16 s " I Eln
- - - 0.00+/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000 +/-
) ) 000007 01 || PR g T 02/01/09
REV. BY DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE +/- 2 GREGEER BY: - Illl'l'E:_
PART NO. REV.
et coulter shaft, 3" offset RIGHT W \WELDMENT KSC-166316 | nc




€G

KSC-466316 and KSC-466317

—— HANDING REQUIRES INSPECTION
)| 1 F N_/.
: }J K
Outside
Triple pass 1 j Weld FREE END of 1-3/4" diameter
r— 3 shaft to steel hlocks, 1/2" fillet weld
4 places
HOLD SHAFTS PARALLEL / || omserTsiowe
KSC-466317
|
"
WITHIN 1/16" AFTER END OF SHAFT _
WEln I “ G e ! WITH FLAT ON IT 2 required per weldment
SHAFT ”
NO WELD "
LENGTH | 1 4
14 3/4 X 3-1/2 C1018
NOTE: HOLES IN SHAFT ENDS 2 o
MUST BE ORIENTED THE SAME
£ ~~]
T~ NowE
12 3/4"
f:l:a‘::r'n SHIP WITH KSC-466315-C COLLAR
and 2ea KSC-166360-RP716
PAINT GLOSS 1/16 X 3" spring pins
BLACK ENAMEL KSC-466317 |NC
- TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
) 0/0+/- 1/16 8" I Eln
- 0.00+/- 020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
- - - lltl]l::::: :; 000015 DRAWNEY: o ORTE 02 101/09
REV. | BY DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE +/- 2 CNECKEDBY: _ DATE:
PARTNO. REV.
= Goulter shaft, 3 offset LEFT 5 ELDMENT KSC-166317 | W




28 3/4"
2 3 "
TOP END 1"~
1 X3 BAR +
Inserts in FULL O"VERLAI Full penetration Weld )
Shield Coulter pivot 5 / BOTH SIDES )
: — f =10
. 8F9 1X 3 bar stock
— 1 3/4"
soroweno . KSC-466315 cut tlown I
1-3/4" Round
KSC-466319 | NC
- - - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
3 3 3 ) 0/0+/- 1/16 s " I Eln
. . . - 0.00+/- 020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
R 5 00000+ o0t WY guopes [ 416 g
REV. | BY DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE /- 2 GHECKEDBY: _ DATE_

DESCRIPTION

Coulter shaft for 1X 3 mounting setup|  WELDMENT "' KSC-266319 | N




SS

ShieldAg RIGID COULTER MOUNTS, 3/4" U-bolts NOT INCLUDED Weight
Part # Description, Vertical Dimension FIRST, Horizontal Dimension SECOND Lbs
K€166340 6 X 2or4 X4or6 X4 Qulter Sgtem dunt,regires 3/4" mtg hardware 10.0
R166341 SPECIAL 4 X 4 or 6 X 4 Qulter Sgtem dunt for 1-1/2" dia shaft 10.0
k266343 6 X 4 coulter mount,face mount to 6" tall toolbar 14.0
K€166348 Quijter mount for M8 spng bundle adatation 10.0
R166571 5 X 7 or 7 X 7 Qulter Sgtem bunt,regires 3/4" mtg hardware 21.0
R&166572 7 X 5 or 5 X 5 Qulter Sgtem dunt,regires 3/4" mtg hardware 21.0
B66633 3" BMBAR coulter mount comfete with all hardware 25.0
R166644 4" BMBAR coulter mount comfete with all hardware 27.0
R166640 4 X 6 or 6 X 6 Qulter Sgtem dunt,regires 3/4" mtg hardware 14.0

See U-bolt Section to select proper size U-bolt for your toolbar

KSC-466340
Rigid Coulter Mount




9S

TS & AN, FART # IHCSE IF IO
i ' WA AN NAR MTG TURE
1 3 B et il CLEAFET
a [ ] KR fks -5 MOUNTING FLATE
[} (] 1] A 10 EEX NUT
8 i bl ST, EEX LAM
B (] 1881 AT BCREW 8430 X3 S HEADCUF FT
A DER— |
JJH REF
Fixt 1ien l\ [ — —
-D:H".-‘:'tll'l ﬂm w-...___ FFFFFF
To Hold 90°* With
Step Pin -
HOLD 90 DEGREES T \(Dl:ﬂm:n
ALL DIRECTIONS B -'-1% REF—|
o/
g g FORWARD
i 1/4* FILLET WELD
=————1)
1 il WVeld Areas
EREF_ I %E" — 4 REF— Ehru'ln 174 = 2°
! illets & Al
RIGHT SIDE VIEW n-r*nu:dghse of
LOOKING UP FROM BOTTOM Tuke
. : E RLTTETEIS ITe1)
OVEERINISE BOTRD
T wem | OHIELD
A | mB 10-08-08 | Changed to Universal monnt for 4 X 4 or 67 vertical X I° horbontal ::“_ MSOCULTERLL FPY
NC | AL o105 Release For Production BEOSE /- Sa1 ALINK E':r'..‘,[]..ﬂs.
e nart BESCECTION W |
EEEaE N AT (1]
COULTER MOUNT, 4 X40R6X 2 WELDMENT KSC-466340 A




AS]

() CENTER OVER

@—\ HOLE IN ITEM #3

90° L — — — — — 7 - :‘
Fixture ]| [T ——
No Weld

Item 1 over Item 3
To Hold 90° —-
With Step Pin

FORWARD

i
=
=

/ — 25
OF3REF

" 1/4 |/
Weld Areas Shown 1/4

x 2" Fillets & All
| Around Base of Tube

1 REF ——l - 15| |<2REF
16
RIGHT SIDE VIEW 4 REF
T TouAN. T Pep—— LOOKING UP FROM BOTTOM
1 1 | KSC- 466341-BMT BAR MTG TUBE
2 2 KSC- 466340-G GUSSET ”
3 1 KSC- 466340-M MOUNTING PLATE 1 / 4 F I I_ I_ E T \A/ E I_ D
4 T | Ne 34 - 10 HEX NUT
- - - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
} } ) ) 0/0+/- 132
i . . - 0.00+/- 020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000+/- .005
NC | AL 7-11-05 Release For Production 00000+/- oo1 ||PRAWNBY: AL DATE: 5 11-05
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE +/- 1/2 | [CHECKED BY: _ BATE:
DESCRIPTION MATERIAL PART NO. REV.

COULTER MOUNT, 4 X 4 OR 6 X 4 w/1 1/2 SHAFT WELDMENT KSC-466341 | nc




89

ITES & FOAN, FART & DESCRIFTION
K - ND-HATT BAM M TURE 2108 1 150
] CARKSET LA x ¥ v -1 Topermd
L o CUSET W6z -1 a 378
K e MM TOOLBANL MOAUNTING FLATE 1Zn 3-LGa @
RN BAR MTE TUNE MOUNT FLATE 3 0 40 %17

Taa-ny

SET BCHEW 3410 X2 80 HEAD CLUF FT

FAPT, X, 84-20 Gr 3

LA I A I ]
Ea B R PR

“"""L

1]

::Hiéi

®

21.5“——

‘ | FACE OF TOOLBAR
L BREF

COULTER BAR SHOWN FOR CLARITY

s 1

AR <~ W




KSC-466340-BMT

T I
M ] 22.5°
| |
] - - |
) |
| | L k/
[ S | A a
e - _ | 2 =
N = z
— <+ 3/16 KSC-466348-G
3/16" HfF
KSC-466340-BMT 6 8"
IS CENTERED o q
|Sa] m
= z
278" ——=
b A & 17/32"
KSC-466348-M
) ) - ®
- - 1 15/16" ; O
. == 3/4"
— |-— 3/8"
3/4"  —= ~—
3 1/4"
HOLD WITH JOE BLOCK KSB-466348 Nﬂ
- - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
- B B 0/0+/- 1/16
i i - 0.00+/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000+/- 010
- |- - - ooooo+- oo1  |""AE cHopes | a/15/10
REVL o DATE BESCRIPTION ANGLE +/- 2 CHECKEDBY: _ DATE: _
DESCRIPTION REV.

MATERIAL WElnM E“T

""KSC-166348




09

TN & I FART ® I RIFTHRS
I i B - i L AT RAN MG TURE
] 1| KBL sasTinL GussaT
1 [ SC - SAA TG (ST
'l i ek dea I P BT TN FLATE
] I WA TR WU
L] 1 i) WL, HER JAN
1 1 =TT BET SCRAW L- 18 R0 B0 IAD CLF FT |

—33 REF—
-3

e = ey
==a

R

Flature Item @  90°
over [tem @) -
To Hold M0 With Step Pln

e 1 18 \{chmnuvtn

COULTERMOUNTSXT7ORTXT7

HOLE IN ITEM &)
1 'Ii REF - 13 REF
FORWARD
= 45°
L 1/4" FILLET WELD
-+ L1 —
- * Weld Areas Shown 114
|| GUSSET ___ = 2" Fillets & All
S il REF OFFSET &% REF Arouni Base of Tube
RIGHT SIDE VIEW LOOKING UP FROM BOTTOM
. = = TCLERnE L
OTEINWNIE BETI
B ween | SHIELD
= |- = - 000 -4 ma AGAITTINAL EOTRFRENT
T
NC | AL 08-08-05 | Release For Production anoon e pm  [LNMEE A ) INK 08-08-05
[ L AT mn [ESChFTES M- -
——— BTN R |
WELDMENT KSC-466571 | nc




I1Q

ITEM # QUAN. PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 KSC-466340-BMT BAR MTG TUBE
2 1 KSC- 466571-GL GUSSET
3 1 KSC- 466571-GR GUSSET
4 1 KSC- 466572-MP MOUNTING PLATE
5 1 N6 3/4-10 HEX NUT
6 1 N6J NUT, HEX JAM
7 1 106-B1 SET SCREW 3/4-10 X2 SQ HEAD CUP PT
2 .
38 REF
Fixture Item @ 90°
over Item @ = CENTER OVER
To Hold 90° With Step Pin | _| HOLE IN ITEM @
\| [-»1 - 3
\ [-23 REF 55 31 13 REF
REF
e FORWARD
[ [ase @ ©
32 3 REF 7 1/4" FILLET WELD
1] {16 I
—_— T Weld Areas Shown 1/4
1 x 2" Fillets & All
-1 2 GUSSET_| |~ 1 Around Base of Tube
— 5 REF OFFSET —5; REF——
RIGHT SIDE VIEW LOOKING UP FROM BOTTOM KSC-466572
. . - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
- B B ) 0/0+/- 1/32
. . - . 0.00+/- 020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000+/- 005 :
NC | AL 08-08-05 Release For Production 00000+~ oo1  ||"RAWNBY: AT INK DATE: 08-08-05
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE +/- 1/2 || CHECKED BY: _ DATE:
DESCRIPTION MATERIAL PART NO. REV.
COULTER MOUNT5X50R7X5 WELDMENT KSC-466572 | nc




J13/16"

——I 111/16"  fa— ‘

~

KSC-466633

3" DIAMOND BRACKET MOUNTING

Kit includes:

“ \WELDMENT

\/\ _ A 2 .
(N (% = Modified KSC-466340
111/16" —-I I—— 12" s e .
Y [N — ! TOP PLATE with gussets
— T 434t b 2ea34-10X 7-172 bolts
4 Gussets per s 71/; 8ref _' I-—: with nuts and lockwashers
—
Gussets are — —
Welded on 34"
; [ ]
! W
-=— 106-G3 3/4 X 7-1/2 BOLTS
) M
| | 1 | 1 |
. .l
@ —==— MODIFIED KSC-466340
KSC-466633  NC
- - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
- 3 ) 0/0+/- 1/16 s “ I Eln
-] - - 0.00+/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000+/- 010
- | - - o000+~ oo1 || "*AWNB%: SHORES T 8/115/10
REV. | BY DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE+- 2 CHECKEDBY: _ OATE:_
DESCRIPTION = PART NO REV.
3" diamond bracket coulter mount

KSC-166633| nc




€9

D[STANS(?I?NBETWEEN
CENTERS
T T T T - T
1 1 1 1
—-I 2 1/4" I——
-1_ 172]
2 1/4" 63/4" =
J_ GUSSETS 2
—] f=— 17/64" :3
(=)
1 —+ | M i
-t
@
[ . Q" -l
r 1 —‘,L. | Part Number KSC-466644
LL1 L[] ﬂi— Modified 6" horizontal clamp
J L To fit 4 X 4 Diamond bar
3/4"
| [
! 15/8" I )]
© 1 O ® ®
6" 41/16 _—— 1 23/4"
@ | e ® ®
i N—@13/16" I D
[
6 3/4" I-— 11/8"
TOP PLATE for KSC-466644 MODIFY KSC-466640
Kit includes 4ea 106-H1 3/4-10 X 8" hex bolts and nuts KSC-466644| NC
i . . - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
i ) ) 0/0+/- 1/16 s “ I Eln
i i . - 0.00+/- 020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000+/- 010
- - - - 00000+/- 001 ||"RAWNEY: SHORES W 4/15/10
REV. | By DATE DESCRIFTION ANGLE +/- 2 CHECKEDBY: _ DATE:_
DESCRIPTION = MATERIAL PART ND. REV,
4" diamond bracket coulter mount WELDMENT KSC-166644 | \c




79

DESCRIFTERGEN

Ral MG TVEE

BIE

i

MHUNTING FLATE

- e |

WU, T TR

ui-.p.n.“u_i

welasl=l=l=]=

Shilahanisiiei R e——
RET SO -1 KD B} AR OUF FT

ilcm
Famrelem® 9%° | [
over ltem () """-—:'_'_ \'@ o
To Hold 90° With Step Pin || ‘m“'“mm@
—~ 2} REF [— @
@\ 12 REF
W,
FORWARD
=1 450 X ﬁ REF .
ol 5 2,) ‘f 1/4" FILLET WELD
= [l ——————|
Weld Aread Sh 14
| —i REF ] GUSSET ‘ hﬁ_ + 2" Fillets & All
1 OFFSET Si REF Around Base of Tube
RIGHT SIDE VIEW RN >
= s W = TELERSSCY FRLIEY
UTEEBISL KIS
T T wew | OHIELD
- - - - 0Lg +f o ORI MEBR (AT
Bl - 05
NC | AL 0B-11-05 | Release For Production £8000 +/. O " ALINK 08-11-05
m | ow BaTE BEECETTIO ol .
AT (=1 [ 8
COULTER MOUNT4X60R6X 6 WELDMENT KSC-466640 | nc




<9

RIGID C-S (coulter-shank) Mounts, 5/8" U-bolts not included

Part # Description Unit Weight, Ibs
KSC-466392 |4 X 4 or 6 X 4 Qulter Sgtem dunt,4" horizontal,regires 2ea 5/8" U-bolt 42.0
KSC-466396 |4 X 6 or 6 X 6 Qulter Sgtem dunt,6" horizontal,regires 2ea 5/8" U-bolt 46.0
KSC-466397 |5 X 7 or 7 X 7 Qulter Sgtem dunt,7" horizontal,regires 2ea 5/8" U-bolt 53.0

SEE U-bolt Section 9 to select proper size U-bolt for your toolba

KSC-466392 C-S Mount

RIGID C-S
MOUNTS

r




99

EEe—
= e — —T
— e e T | LTI i B
P )? AL J]
o W :s% -
&
m—m{g}ln—w /—ﬂﬂ:nﬁiﬁ!@ll
' :
7 e
> . I i
(&
- ! E}
SC-A65T40-GR
@
THLIRANEY S
"ww | SHIELD
EE: T | gasmeie|
e | ow [ ErEEnTIY - WiE_

T C-SMOUNT PLATE-AKAORG XA

" 5/8 % 6 HR FLAT




19

ITEM & | s Fart Mumber DESCRIPFTION
i I | KSCdss340-B0MT fhar Mpuniing rube
2 ] RS-0 9e- M :h_!?_.nlm
3 I | KSCasssanGlL Ciuaset
4 i KSC-A66560-(11 uaa
5 | | SE2481 5C Li-shaiped ploce
0 I |6 B 10 Hemwy M Mut
7 I | 4-10 Hex i
H 2| 0681 (HOT SHOWSR) Ll 100 Set Sorew
[ 3 | 161 (NOT SHOWN) $04-10 Hex laen Mul
1 EEF -]
Faram ]
T
s TH
Wil S Pon L
[
-
S NouhiaSidePaes A | |
—" Centoivel Between Foles
i H HOLD NOTCH M CHISEST
=J"'|.= mrm::ln.tm‘x
H& |
[ | [ ]
¥ : *
152 &J1 21 2
J L o

TOF VIIW 1

8

14" FILLET WELD

& = = -

RN VTET B TS
s v

L - R
Ls6a +/- ped

B.O8D0 « B

ABBIE+/- LT

“T RIGID COULTER/SHANK CLAMP, 4 X




29

ITEM # | QUAN. FART & DESCRITTION
1 en |KSC-466570-MP | Mounting Plate
% ea 70-GL Ciusset
lea |KSC-466570-GR_ [Gusset
4 ca_|KSC-466340-BMT | Bar Mounting Tube
3 ea |N6 Nut
6 ea |N6H Nut -
7 ea |S12445L-8C L-Shaped Piece
¥ 1 Jea |106-BI Set Screw
9 | Zea [N6J Nut
]
SLUG
#1.531" -i
DD E‘Id#
2 0.906"
ID " ,I L 4 15/16"
0.625 - ® o
+0/- 015" I:—— ]
Weld slug in both sides and grind smooth =
o — o= | SHIELD
i ] s - - REAICOLTORAL EQUIFRERY
- .
& = = - [~ i3 - BLE/ee
| oW mrn EISERTIEN - W
ERCAIFTIEE
MIGID CS MOUNT, 5K Ter 1K7 WELDIRENT HSC-466397




69

COULTER-Spring Shank Mounts, 5/8"U-bolts not included Unit
Part # Description Weight, Ibs

KSC-466540 (4 X 4 or 6 X 4 Qulter-ShankSgtem dunt,regires 2ea 5/8" U-bolt 53.0
KSC-466540X |4 X 4 or 6 X 4 Quiter-ShankSgtem dunt, Heavy-Duty dbl spring, requires 2ea 5/8" U-bol 55.0
KSC-466560 (4 X 6 or 6 X 6 Qulter-ShankSgtem dunt,regires 2ea 5/8" U-bolt 58.0
KSC-466560X |4 X 6 or 6 X 6 Qulter-ShankSgtem dunt, Heavy-Duty dbl spring, requires 2ea 5/8" U-bol 60.0
KSC-466570 |5 X 7 or 7 X 7 Qulter-ShankSgtem dunt,regires 2ea 5/8" U-bolt 62.0
KSC-466570X |5 X 7 or 7 X 7 GQulter-ShankSgtem dunt, Heavy-Duty dbl spring, requires 2ea 5/8" U-bol 64.0

SEE U-bolt Section 9 to select proper size U-bolt for your toolbar

KSC-466540X Coulter-spring
shank mount shown
order U-bolts separately

SPRING C-S
MOUNTS




TTEM e | QUAn. FART # BESCHEFTHEN
i 1| R deadam BT TAR WITE TURE
1 || EEC asase L ST
] || KR b AT
i 1| Mt ar MO TING FLATE
3 T | AL aw BFRI: CLANE TOMGLE WELIALENT
7 i | e W40 18 B ST

\

Fisture :
lldnrmmlmfﬁ“'"“" l'—'
To Hobd #0* T
With Step Pin ,’“'1__:'1 "
g
@{ = @
£ Y il REF
r@ o These Hobes Line Up < %
e : 1
l 110
—~lifgl |
i
N i HOLD NOTCH 8 e 11 X 1116 8 REF— 4Ll wer
il i IN GUSSET 1/16~ 5 :
i BELOW FLUSH B l
i i S5, 0 S - —
E} 1|@ T |
( che 1 T S |4 )
i |_’ | | I
L. sigl
e
i
| : Lt e
ZEEE - - =
L
. i
o A T =] L= _L § From Edge | 6 REF |
R 4 REF Of Item (D
© |1 [ RIGHT SIDEvIEW 10 Center OF Pin LOOKING UP FROM BOTTOM
o 3 || BT
T T 1/4" FILLET WELD -
3 3 | = ]
= = TELETANCE FINEES
(T RIFENTES FOTE
il e - M- VR
= - 000+ 0 ASSICUL VAN IRIFIEID
0820+ 205 p—
a: | = - (T T ALK uram
| ow man CIBCEFTIS - = BATE
HRTEL i ]




GLESET

MOLSTING FLATE

ATEIVG CLAMEF TOSNGUE WELDNENT

(-1 A0 340 WAL B0 TURE:

T

COULTER/SPRING CLAMP,AXAORGNA
L

\ P— 2 REF
e P
Jummma—""-a—-' =_I
T Mkl 8 =i
Wil Sjep Pl b o
LI--I ]
([
.@ 1| E 105 REF
- i These Holes Line Up
i 5 '
"""aﬂj.ﬁ i —ﬁim:r—
R R |
| ‘ 1 =ty 4 11716 © REF—7) T ql&m
INGUSSET ki~ i : '
|
1 N lie)
= 3 Lj!m -@5 : :
il f
i i
i | g 1_{ ; f@
o LG y -
TTER @ | QUan, FAHT E DEECRIPTHIN e
TV ) e cas 5 el L § From Edge 6 REF
I S - T e i REF —= Of Item (@) :
CHl MU E— wcHTspEvw  To Center OF Pin LOOKING UP FROM BOTTOM
E 1 PR iy phudhan g g )
T T R 1/4" FILLET WELD -
" 1 | wha L TRIER PR { T (e —— |
- ® . - TOURRHEE EOITE
SRS ROTEH
T T T weve | OHIELD
il = - - (TR ROICIH TEAE I20FPRINT
[0 EPoa ] “
- . . - 00880 +/. f (1] wam
| ow — a1z e _ RATE _
FARTL BFL




cL

(11T PANT # BRI HEFTREN
1 KT b I T BAR SITG TURE
- - Rt ISAET
i | . baadad G [EEL a1
dl LR MOUNTAE FLATE
L] WAddan] TW UG CLANE TONGLUL WELDAEENT
] WAIASL-T T-473 dnlr A 3 W L BN TR
k| Aoy - 10 N ST
Fisture fw (I} 907 i
Orver Hem (1) To I
Iold 907 With Serp Pin ‘*-qr
= P-" :|.|
Ly |
L i
@S|+
1 e
i
.@ __i:---' X 11160
|lﬁ [ | ) / REF
REF ! !
1
L1 I 1"1!”
[ | 7
‘I—: I
—IH | &
|} 1
| q
i
i REF
HOLD NOTOH N | T
I GUSSET 1/16" : ....,L
BELOW FLLUSH ,.r"'-n -
. - ﬁ\‘ "-..:.” . = - e
-u.‘___i"
1
TTEM S | DRLs = | Frwm Kabgr - ]
L] ] "@ __: ‘I.m Birm G:) @
[ 1 i T Cenirs I
L | R |
= s e —
. 3 =1-1 | & REF -
[ ] i REF 1 iM" FILLET WELD
LOOKING UP FROM BOTTOM
G 1 RIGHT SIDE VIEW [
5 I TELIRARES NIERE
TN FOTER
- - [T LT ]
= = T EHICELTRRS TSUTPRENT
Lok +/- M B
=i i anosme o0 [T Ay oi/03/08|
e - VY () Pa—
[ ) mn ErCEIE 2 -

COULTER/SPRING CLAMP,AXGORGNG T WELDMENT




€L

s QU FART 0 DESCRIFTIN
1 i - AR AT AR MG TURE
F 1| K s, LSIRT
: : :-I-m-ln MOUNTING FLATE (1] CENTER OVER
s | SRsLTW AFIING CLAME TONGUL W ELDMENT . HOLE IN ITEM (&) .
[ 1| SmesL T 1177 (30 X .10 WALL Dosh TUBE ol ey
¥ i L) 4 - 10 EEX SUT [
w; i b oan o -y
——t——3 REF
Fixtwre tem@™L_ 1 § 1] 3
Ower [heem (31 Te -_"""'r_ 1___|
Findd 0" With e
Step Pin e
:__r-.l f
A_TH-
sl —
, @ 4 =1 X116 0
— | 1 These Hales g |
— Ly ! ] 14 REF
e, -0 T e | . G{"
= 4 :
\,,- _L |#_ 1 I
= \ b - @
""'--l"" ' | }_ :
1 I
1 I
HOLD NOTCH ! i i bl ey
IN GUSSET 116" ‘l:“i"'- |
mmwﬂ.um—\ Uz “'::-1 -
LW R _r‘ = —
TTIM P | QUi FANT ¥ DLECHIFTICS .@ E-..“‘_f_,..-'
A 3| s Jispry =,
] 1 L wWirT i
L 4 Bkl WakIEs |--|l:
[] 1 | Rikcw =T : i
[ 1| e ML SFRING [ | e bl —
F i (£ =] BT "'1"'! |
= N ..] SCREW 4 REF .
n i S EPRIWG | 15 ) GiNCT
| oW RATI ey
EATIEAL




122

TTaMe | QUAR FART#® DAL HPTIES
T AN MTG TURE
1 [T
B GLAsET
i WO TTNE FLATE
1 EFRNG CLAMP TONGLT WILDAMENT
[ 1- BT €4 K 248 WAL L il TURE
7 B4 - 18 JIEX MUT FORWARD
[ A
. T
c Flaiure lvem (D)
Over M (21T .
D Huskd %5° With Soep Pin
@ @( ax s n
REF
= %
KiE¥ B
158 REF
L.||tll.I
o
IM GUSSET 118~
C IEI.A'.I*MEH—\
= <
.. F
L]
T i
: b L= FILLET WELD
bi——————]
¥
(=3
& = = - THIRAEE EHLEY
DFnEEH EFTn
== e : i W V2
& - - - o+ BiR REBRCYLDUTRE] EYEWINT
[ R oy
3 - = - e+ * BLINK svsd/eil
| oW [ EERCHPTIY -~ U2 W W

T COWLTER/SPRING CLAMP,5R70RTN? S WELDMENT " use-4865M0 | o




T RLAN, FANT # DEs RIFTIO
i T || K- s T Wil BTG TURE
] P | K- s AT
a 1| WS- sssdean AT
] 1| MBCasssmmear MOLTIN L FLATE
] 1| soesLTw BRI C1AMP TORGUT WELIAMENT
W T | sigvaLeT 1-07 0 K 148 WALL DOM TERE
T [ ] g B -0 NEX S

S.

tarw B (T
1t L
0 Witk Serp P ||
dX 1ie O
1.... #II,.-' IEF
I
L P V5 R
~|ud i
s 1
]
:' /‘@'
L5
N
HOLD NOTET A | o e
N GUSSRET L™ ]_:[
BELOW FLLUSH o
1 R Lo e _—
_\“- .:_‘;:}i
4|y
T O ke i
nl:- -.I..l.h. |-.|"." E._: L] r i P {a (:-}
W T | = " F:
£ 1 =T -] _
L i I i - i
L] ] Ry L] L 1
" V| s 4 REF LABDARENG 1P FROM BOTTOM
Ll &y | BIGHT SIDE YIEW 1" FILLET WELD
"= | erma
- - - = TOLEEAACE DRIETE

n
L]
L ]
L]
Ln
5 l'= |

e W
= . - = [T LPO -]
LB B
= i = abssd o B a/o4/08 |
| w e HELATIEY S : l-".

MRS COULTER/SPRING CLAMP,5XTor X7 S WELBMENT " NSC-466570M |




This page intentionally left blank

ShieldAg 800-798-1968 www.shieldag.com

76



L.

Unit Weight, Ibs

S-12445L Spring load clamp for 4x4” bar for 1x2" or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 44.0
5-12645L Spring load clamp for 6x4" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 44.0
S5-12465L Spring load clamp for 4x6" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 46.0
S-12865L Spring load clamp for 6x6" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 46.0
S-1257SL Spring load clamp for 5x7" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 56.0
S5-12775L Epring_lnad clamp for 77" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 56.0
S5-1244S5LX Heavy-duty SL clamp, 4x4" bar for 1x2" or 1-1/4 X 2 shank 46.0
S-1264SLX Heavy-duty SL clamp, 6x4" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 46.0
5-12465LX Heavy-duty SL clamp, 4x6" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 48.0
S-12665LX Heavy-duty SL clamp, 6x6° bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 48.0
S-1257TSLX Heavy-duty SL clamp, 5x7° bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 56.0
S-1277SLX Heavy-duty SL clamp, 77" bar for 1x2" shank or 1-1/4 X 2 56.0

ALL S-Series Spring Bundles ARE SUPPLIED WITH U-Bolts

SPRING
BUNDLES




8L

TR #

FART @

Blidasl-vpF SIOLNT FLATE Sl il s

I

.
z

TOPF SIDE
WELDMENT

| @

©

L ROALT
(T RECHNRED

:
:

AAM RUT

WASHEH

CaAF

BaELT

0 BOLTY

cl=lzlale|n|e|ln=|=

| e e o | | | |

il i ’EEEHEE”% (O

g+ 1
U =~
DO+~ IaS
LOBHY +f- BN
BN +f- WE

e SPRING CLAMP FOR 4 x 4 TOOLBAR




6.

ITESl® GlAML FART & | SR
1 1 B TW |SPRING CLAMP TONGUE WELDMENT
1 1 | ErmedsL-nT HENGE TURE L300 100"101 M-LONG
¥ 1 KT MFUNT FLATE 438 0011 8
F 1 HIMAEL-TBO TR, MAT GUNIRE Ddaial? W4 50K LOCATOR

TOF STDE
WELDMENT

o ol

o ©

Sammmnir b
Pomd g e e o —_
K"r'!-"r—'—"r—r—rul ——————————————— @'ﬁ
| I I I ! !
e B e e e e e —— e — — ——— = — — __J{-._-_-:J
T
14, L]
G
A

"-:'--_--"'F
ITENLE [ OILAN. PART ® BRI c

A - ] Nl dada WUTT

n 1 ] ST

iC 1 MFEH AR

m : | A CAF

] 1 EFH-L NI RFRENG | 5 )

F 1 1l BELT

L] 1 [ 51l SCREW

H 1 AP-30950 U LT

i 1 | LW WAKHER

J b Ny WUT

LS 1 5FR-3 CUITRITNE SFRING | O §

= - -

= - -

- - -
i1 w BT LEESFTHE

W SPRING CLAMP FOR 4 x 4 TOOLBAR




08

TS & GpLiAN FART 8 ESCRIFTION
1 1 || SIesLTW EPILING CLAMP TONGUL WELDMENT @
1 1 || SisdasmLnT HINCE TUBE 1580 L8170 L9 LONG ———4&“2?———
3 i | sindase-sar MUST FLATE Stk LS
il 1 82N TN TOWL. AR GUIDE 14 11 03 ST LOCATOR

vy N

o —— o — i — ——

TOF SIDE
WELDMENT

"E‘J@E"J

J o | ™

IFEM & | QilaN. PART @ DERT RTINS
A | Nl A WU
n 1 hil b
C ] MiFeH WARKER
i i 4 R FEELT T ('Y 3
E i EFH-1 BRI
v [ ] T-N1 BT
L7 i 12 ] ] BCEEW
" 3 A& PR LBOLY
i ] LW WATHEHR
] D RUT
o wee | SHIELD
- = = s n8g+/- 04 AT TR LEEPELNE
0000 +/- 208 -
a = N - 08I+~ B ALK pravi gl
=1 - rreerer STV : -

"**"SPRING CLAMP FOR 6"V x A"NORIZONTALTo0LBAR|  WELDMENT " §-126451




18

M | guAs. FART & | DESCHIFTION
1 1| SusdsLTW | SPRING CLAMP TONGUE WELDMENT
1 3 | snsasia HENGE TURE L5870 183101 M@ LONG
3 1| ssesar MOUNT FLATE S8k.8v11.5
[ 1 | EilassLTRG TOOL BAT GURDE Liate 11 34 SIDE LOCATOR

E
;

Rlwl=l=lal=|=mlsin|=|=

i bt | | e e | | e [ |

=

“"SPRING CLAMP FOR 6"W x 4" HORIZONTAL ToowRAR|  WELDMENT




Z8

EEIEL-TW

FFRING CLANMP TONOLUE WELDMENT

Bl ASL-HT

HENGE THRE LA 0000 Il W©LONG

KIZ48AL-MF

MOHINT FLATE 58w bull.%

TTENE § LA, FART #
!
1
Ll
d

SUIREL-THG

TOEM. BAR CUTDE 1Ada¥e i &09 SINE LOCATOR

@

| & @\
TOP SIDE H
WELDMENT
o] @af !
U BOET
J 1) REGLTED
ITENL& AN, FART #@ BESCRIFTION
A I MR a2 f L ¥ o uFn g T e e e e e
1] 1 i ] wUT
C I MFR WASHNEH
o 1 R DA AR CAF
E ] RFE-1 AFRING
F 1 -1 BOLT
[ = ] TE-01 BCHEW
" 1 FRR T LE] 0 ENT
] i LW WaARHER
2 - NE SUT
- & i - m
| " 1i 8

”'&ﬂﬂﬁl Py




63y REF

T IR .
1
i I |
oy
L
T |
.lﬁ_...t_

i s e s i

_!I'ls-

: :
1 W
o .
mmmmf :
LA 2
b TTTTTE
am
A Ao A ld .. . |
Wi 7 o .
8111+ @ mm @mv .m.r_mmmmfm 1L
. ® _mm ® m........---......-
mn::.. : 2 i i
Bl<|alulalulalelu|=l~|s AFMF

" SPRING CLAMP FOR A"V x 6"NORRONTALTOOIBAR | \WELDMENT

83



78

ITES & Ui Y FAHT & DFESCREPTEHS
I 1 SIS -TW FFRENG CLAMP TONGUE WELDMENT
1 1 S134a8L- 4T MENGE THRE |SFCH LA "TE ] L= LONG @ ——ﬁl REF
i i B less]-NF BIORINT PLATE S8 Sul L8 ﬂ
i 1 BIRESE-TIMC TOOd, B CUIE Lo 1429 ST0E L0 L T08
Tsw -—r--u.J,r {1
el o il s i e - s il
| & @ | + l
TOP SIDE H
WELDMENT
) @ |
1
I RELT
©) g o
ITEM # | (Eras FART & NESCHIFTIDN
A | Ml Frit g iis
" TED wUT
Fl'r | MlFeH WAKIICH
ruﬂ | RIRCTLA Y CAF
[ 1 SPH-T EFRING
F 1 1551 PNl T
LH] i IR0 SCREW
L] i AP-SRHIE B BOLY
L) 1 Lw3 WASHEN
L 1 K3 NUT I
& - . = TELIRANDE PERESY
AT ST
- we | SHIELD
= . = - 089 +/- B9
588 o/ 808
- - - - (T el 11 | Ii‘m
L | m T e taTe It ] M o) U2 " Iiﬂ_




S8

ITEM & AN, PANT® 1 DESTEIFTION

1 i ELIHAEL-TW | EPRING CLAME TONCUE WELDMENT @ i

1 3 1 TAAEL BT HINGE TUBE 15800 Lk 1kl MW@LONG {.EREF i

[ i ] M MOUNT FLATE 48683115 |

i 1 BI1EEELTIMG TOO, BAKR GUITE Ldabal4-18 SIDE LOCATOR

A |
B I O I R G177

'.—‘ YL YO P R S SR . e .

H o _I_I__I__l_.l.r e D —————— o Yy l
© @ | R P I ey o et

1 U L
J X

ITEM B | DLAN, FART # DESCRIFTIES
A | o 5 JAM XNUT
] i il NUT
= b | MFalE WASHER
4] | AR CRF
L 1| s ESEDE SPRENG | 15 5
3 i | e naal ¥
o 1 1= BREW
n 1| Aramsen O ROLT
i T | W W ARHER
i | i =4 KUT
K i EF-2 OUTSINE SFREsG | (-5
m— = n .
. - - RBS0N + B "mum
m | ow LREmeTEE s —




98

ITEsM # [T FAHT# BESCHIFTION
i 1 SIT44SLTW SFIETNG CLAMF TONGUE WELDAMENT @ 1
] ] BIT445LAIT NG TUBE 1560071837 Bl JFLONG ]I'-a REF
3 i MOLNT FLATE Stkauil
a 1 BIRETALTM: TS AR CIAEE N RN STDE LA T
& | — Hcd
I_@[ T
1 (O] T
TOF SIDE
WELDMENT H
® of
& BOLT
® | "
ITEN 8 | CHIAN, PANT # DEBCEIFTIN
A 2 My SN NLT
] IR ED LT
i ] Mreil WASIH
o 3 | SepMsL-SPC CAP
E 1| sFRa SFRING
F 1 [l BOLT
7] i iBi-Ei BCREW
] 2 | arsesssr U BOLT
i T W ASETIR
== LS L " & e sLLeTweLn
RIS
5 = P = TRLEnA®C] ERLITY
OTEENWIESE BITER
- - - P “"I i
- = = - BEE 4 BF
GO0 +f B
- = - - o908 =/ o
BB +J- W2
— e ;

""" SPRING CLAMP FOR 5°¥ x THORIRONTAL TOOLBAR | " WELDMENT




.8

T (LI FART ¥ BESCHIFTION
i ] SR TW SPENG CLAMP TOMNCUE WELDMIENT
1 ] S1R448E- T IENCE TURE 180060k a3%Da] LR LONG
L] 1 SIESTRE-MF SEOUNT FLATE SWlinli s
] 7 | SIETLTRG TOAOL. BAR GUIRE 14 -39 SINE LOCATOR
H
TOPF SIDE
WELDNMENT
e
ITEM# | AN, FART # DERCRIFTION
A | ;H.I LahE NUT
n 1 Nk NUT
L= b | HAFER WASIIER
v 1 RAR CAF
E 1 SEFRE: ISSIDE SrRESG (S )
¥ T 18- BOLT
o 1 100 BCHEW
1] 1 APy T LMILT
| | Lws W ASHEIL
] 1 ] WU
K ] SFH.2 (e TRIE SPRING {5 ) {E; 14" FILLET WELIY
[icraner=annnnl
- - TIIERET] SULFEY
DTEINESE BT
- = MU+ VR
N - = [T ] ISAITELTFAL [REVINT
T - DS
- - PPN il 1 2\26\07
[ IE T
e | m BSTE EENCaNTION 3 mE




larmisl: CLaMP TONGUE WELDBMENT

WINGE TURE 1. Se=00k1La~ 1k M©LONG

88

MATHUINT FLATE S%vb bl i 5

TOOL, BAR GUIDE 140331538 SIDE LOCATOR

-

Wiv|=|S|Q|=|m ||| ==

| ]t | o e | | e | | |

TEIRRRSC] ENIIEY

OTELSHLE BT
LT T T
o - o

B0 +/- B0Y
D0« B

AREE </ VR —n

) IRATE
"~ SPRING CLAMPFORTXTTOOLBAR  |™ WELDMENT

Ifmnm

S-121151K | -




MOUNT FLATE S%ek 005

BT Uas FalT & | DERCRIFTION
i BLIHEL-TW | SFRING CLAME TONGUE WELDMENT
1 B13445L-HT HISGE TURE 18000080 Tl 29-L0NG
3
%

A T ]

68

SIS INL-TRG THOL BaR CUIDE 14280558 SI0E LOCATOR
A
B
c
1]
H
I E
U BOLT
‘l (i REQUTRER
1]
TTEMA |QUAN.] PaRTe DESCHIFTION C
LY 1 L1 ] S NUT
L] i M AT
iC i | NiFeH WASHER
4] : | Rl D4SL-5C CAF
K 1| srea STRING
r 1| 1eem BOLT F
o i FL2% 1] RO W
(1] b | AT LT
i 1 LW WARHER
L x jm e G4  1ur miLEr we
RN
ol 1= ¥ - TELIAANCS ERLEEY
BTIENERSE BETID
a = - - W VR
- - — - 050+ 0
L+ S
- = - I 000a - DU mmn
AgEE - W —lr NE

] BT
e SPRING CLAMP FOR 7x 7 TOOLBAR

T §-12msL




U-bolts for Row Units
NOTE: All U-bolts come with Nuts and Lockwashers

ShieldAg 800-798-1968

For This Size Toolbar Weight
Part Number Size VERTICAL size listed first Lbs
AP-505525 1/2 X2 X 2-1/2 Berm conditioner U-bolt 0.8
AP-500529 5/8 X 5-1/2 X 4 4X4 1.1
AP-505530 5/8 X7-1/2X4 | 6X4 (6"vertical X 4" horizontal) 1.2
AP-505529 5/8 X5-1/2X6 | 4X6 (4"vertical X 6" horizontal) 1.3
AP-505018 5/8 X7-1/2 X 6 6 X6 1.7
AP-500537 5/8 X6-1/2X7 |5X7 (5"vertical X 7" horizontal) 1.8
AP-500538 5/8 X 8-1/2 X7 7TX7 1.7
AP-500534 34 X7-1/2 X2 6 X2 (6" vertical X 2" horizontal) 1.9
AP-500531 3/4 X5-1/2 X 4 4 X4 1.7
AP-500532 34 X7-1/2X4 | 6X4 (6"vertical X 4" horizontal) 2.1
AP-505532 3/4X5-1/2X6 | 4X6 (4" vertical X 6" horizontal) 1.9
AP-505126 3/4 X6-1/2 X5 5X5 2.0
AP-500533 3/4X7-1/2 X6 6 X6 2.4
AP-500535 34 X6-1/2X7 |5X7 (5"vertical X 7" horizontal) 2.3
AP-505128 3/4 X 8-1/2 X5 7 X5 (7" vertical X 5" horizontal) 2.1
AP-510755 34 X8-1/2 X7 7X7 2.7

ALL ShieldAg U-bolts are MADE IN USA and meet Grade 5 specification
U-bolts are all plated and are furnished with nuts and lockwashers

90

S




T6

Ll
UL

;

2+1/16/ -0
1/2-13 THREAD

'

GEN. NOTES:
USE STANDARD ASME THREAD LENGTH
ZINC PLATE ANY COLOR
AP-5059525 A
== SHIEL)
0.00+/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT

coonn- o0t | pigmiGHT ™ u/18/02

REV. | BY DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE/- /2 |[GHECKEDBY: DATE:_

PART NO. REV.

o 419 % 2% 21/2 U-BOLT “""1/2" Grade 5 holt material AP-505525 |




6

)
%

+

5% +0n-1/8

1

1 1416

—=q +1/6, -0

!

2/8-11 THD.

GEN. NOTES:

USE STANDARD ASME THREAD LEMGTH

ZINC PLATE-ANY COLOR FOR 4 X 4 BAR MOUNT
o (S s SIIIElIl
—— - bt

- - = - L0+ [EE

DEsel B III_I‘ Taawms

m| w T oI - -
= S XAX5/8 U-BOLY @RS ""IP-MIEZB d




€6

2/8-11 THD.

GEM, NOTES:

¢}
X oy

7%
+0\-1/4

|

14 t1/16

& *1/h =lr——

USE STANDARD ASME THREAD LENGTH

ZINC PLATE-ANY COLOR

I

FOR & X 4 BAR MOUNT

- - =

- - -

L] - =

AR
D= B
RO - 558
gD+ Sn
DL - W2

= S/8X 4 X71/2U-BOLT




6

GEN, NOTES:

E!{~><

2/8-11 THD.

STANDARD ASME THREAD LENGTH

Sk

6 +Hg\—0

/8

USE
ZING PLATED-ANY COLOR
= = i TULIRRESS HE{FRY.
ETRENFNEE ROTIR
3 EN E wewe | SHIELD
- - = ::1: WY FERLA A iR
2 = - amone- B | ament M nzeves
m | ow T MICEPTE BNBE o VT = 2
FENT B [ LA
T 5/8 U-BOLTFORG XA BAR 8RS AP-505529| .




S6

7 3/8
+1/8, =0
ETD. ASME BILT
THREAD LENGTH
I
& +1/16, =0
37811 THID.
GEN. NOTES:
LUSE STANDARD ASME THEEAD LEMNGTH
ZINC PLATE-ANY COLDOR
- = - = JULERRERY ISR
ANHEMFEIEN RITED
5 o wem | OHIELD
. | = . - Ly B LR VAL | it
R | BA | TANADT | CRANGED THE LEG LENGTN FROM 7 14 T073/8. NEW TITLE BLOCK i iions W T
L] ] T LIECEPTER e VT 2 5
ETICRRTIY RATTES rart .
9/8 U-BOLT FOR 6 X 6 TODLBAR GRS ] AP-505018 | »




96

¥
X

+1/8, =0

li? +1/16. -0

5/8-11 THD
GEMN. NOTES:
USE STANDARD ASME THREAD LENGTH
ZINC PLATE-ANY CULUE
- - - - RLrERALE e
ITREESELE IV
- - - * =l i
- - om0
B =)~ S
- - & L5000 = £
BN =f- WE
HER, ] LTE Liki=tgp i
RN LU
9\8 U-BOLT FOR SN 7BAR GRS




16

[+
8}
+1/8, -0
7 +1/16. -0 1
S — 5/8-11 THD.
USE STAMDARD ASME THREAD LENGTH
ZIMNC PLATE-ANY CIOLOR
o s i . N R
[
- T : e | SHIELD
= | = : x g0 2N Pt ——
G000/ 208
11 : anoeoer. o [T LIGMIGHT | O\
m | m ar I - L M
e Y .
S/6U-BOLTFOR TN 7 TODLEBAR GRS AP-500538 -




86

3/4-10 THRD.

LEN. NOTES:
USE STANDARD ASME THREAD LENGTH
ZINC PLATE-ANY COLOR

Rird

7 % 0=

—{ 2 +*Kgh=t

FOR 6 x 2 BAR MOUNT

= . - = TRLERERLY (LIEY
ATHIEISERE E9TID
2 o o i | SHIELD
- - - - e S EORTVITEAL (CRFATET
(12 PO ] o 1 pp—
e = - (T =y SHORES 6/76/08
il THEIEE L
=™ ADU U-BOLT 6 X 2 TOOLBAR GRS AP-500534] "




66

Rl!ﬁ—x

5 kB +N-K
3/4-10 THRD, 4+}e\-0
GEN. NOTES:
USE STANDARD ASME THREAD LENGTH
ZINC PLATE-ANY COLOR
ArERNGS
I O wiw | SHIELD
. . N £+ BN TR
amme s 00 -
= . = LE000 - B ALBRIGHT
e T W
™™ AP-500531

"= ADU U-BOLT 4 X4 TOOLBAR “"GRS




00T

3/4-10 THRD.

Hlf#‘>\

7 B o4O}

4 +Ye\-1—

FOR & x 4 BAR MOUNT

GEN. NOTES:
USE STANDARD ASME THREAD LENGTH
ZING PLATE-ANMY CULOR
- - - - TUL[RER L NN
Ll WG T
i [ — wee | OHIELD
& - & - m: AEEEUE TR AL T
== [= : aosenor. sor [T BT [ 3722700
m | owm mn EISESTIED - vE ¥ e
CErTE T L
ADU U-BOLT 6 X 4 TOOLBAR GRS ™™ AP-500532




TOT

k174

S K +0\-1/4
3/4-10 THRD. . 6+X\-0
GEM. MOTES:
USE STaMDARD ASME THREAD LEMGTH
ZIMC PLATE-ANY COLOR
= - = TOITRAATE DEEFIA
1 LU BT TR
T e | OHIELD
- - = [T ETCp ]
[T c BT
= = = L+ B0 IIII-'I rreies
- . I - ]‘Er
EHLEEEFTER L ELT Y. |
ADU U-BOLTAX 6 TODLBAR GRS ll’-ﬁﬂllﬁﬁﬂ! :




[40)»

RIS 4

GEN. NOTES:
USE STANDARD ASME THREAD LENGTH
ZINC PLATE-ANY COLOR

+HH,

=0

j
ST '.rmrf LENGTH

8 +1/16, -0

3/4-10 THD.

=

Bl W
BN+ I

(1 Lo
Enmil +). W7

U-BOLT FOR 5 N 5 TOOLBAR




cUl

3/4-10 THRD.
GEN. NOTES:

ZINC PLATE-ANY COLOR

R1/4

USE STANDARD ASME THREAD LENGTH

73/4", £1/16

6 +1/16\-0

TOLERANCE UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED
0/0+/- 1/32

0.00+/- .020

0.000 +/- .005
0.0000 +/- .001

REV. BY DATE

ANGLE +/- 1/2

AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT

DRAWNEY: nIBRIGHT  |"™™12\5\07

CHECKEDBY: _ DATE:

DESCRIPTION ADU U-BOLT 6 X 6 TOOLBAR

MATERIAL
GRY

PART NO.
AP-300533




0T

Rl1/4

g KB +0n-1/4
3/4-10 THRD. . 7+HeN—0 i
GEM. MOTES:
USE STANDARD ASME THREAD LENGTH
ZINC PLATE-aANY COLOR
- = = " TELIBAKCT FElTY
OTHERSIEN KTTER
N N R wew | SHIELD
- - - - i = B
[ 1.5 A=
= . a - 00000 +/- B SHORES G/26/08
m | owm AT RILCREFIIGE W I;
GEEBIFTIES EATIEI . |
ADU U-BOLT S M 7 TOOLEAR GRS | lf-ﬁlllliﬁ'.ﬂ




S0T

RIJ-I‘%

\—5-‘-!“1{: -

8.5x1/16

_/

14-10 THRD.
GEN. NOTES: FOR T X 5BAR MOUNT
USE STANDARD ASME THREAD LENGTH
ZINC PLATE-ANY COLOR
... - - = TOLIAARCT LIRaRs
OTHENENLE ROTES
23 [ e | OHIELD
- - - - B0« 5 BREAACHL NURAL i RRNT
1080 -/ 008
= | - : " L SIORES a/e2/89
L Pt AT AILCMPTIOE BREAL < 12 = BTE_
[
== 5-BOLT FOR 7V X 5°H BAR "™ GRS ™™ AP-505128




90T

3/4-10 THRD.

R1/4

ik, +1/16

7 +1/16. -0 .
FOR 7 X 7 BAR MOUNT

GEM. NOTES:
USE STANDARD ASME THREAD LEMNGTH
ZING PLATE-ANY COLOR
m [ B EESCIIFTDN
ADUU-BOLT7X 7 TODLBAR GRS




L0T

Part # Description Unit Weight, Ibs
KSC-382 Clark-Tole for 4x4" bar for 1-1/4" square shank, 3 bolt system 83
KSC-384 "Quick-Tac" for 4x4” bar for 1-1/4" square shank, dual lollipop 8.1
KSC-3845PCC "Quick-Tac" for 4x4" bar for 1-1/4" or 1x2" shanks, dual lollipop Weight not available
KSC-384-6TP "Quick-Tac" for 4Vx6"H bar for 1-1/4" square shank, dual loliipop Weight not available
|KSC-386i-44 4" X 4° bar, 1-1/4 Sqg, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & bolt Weight not available
IHS{_}EBEFEJ# 6"VX4"H bar, 1-1/4 5q, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & bolt Weight not available
KSC-3861-46 4"VXE"H bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & bolt Weight not available
KSC-386i-66 6" X6" bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & boll Weight not available
KSC-384-55 5" X5" bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & boll Weight not available
KSC-384-57 5"V X7"H bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & boltf  Weight not available
KSC-384-75 7"V X5"H bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & boll] Weight not available
KSC-384-77 7" X7 bar, 1-1/4 Sq, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks, single lollipop & boll Weight not available
KSC-1244 Shank Clamp 4° X 4" bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 14.0
KSC-1264 Shank Clamp 6"V X 4"H bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 14.3
KSC-1246 Shank Clamp 4™V X 6°H bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 16.0
KSC-1266 Shank Clamp 6" X 6" bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 16.3
KSC-1255 Shank Clamp 5° X 5" bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 14.5
KSC-1257 Shank Clamp 5°V X 7" H bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 16.8
KSC-1277 Shank Clamp 7" X7 " bar, 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks with stabilizer 171

EYEBOLT SETS &
RIGID CLAMPS




ITEM# | QUAN. | PART# DESCRIPTION
1 1 | KSCI82P  |KSC382 PLATE CLAMP 4X4 BAR, CLARKE-TOTE, 11/4" SHANKS
2 1 KSC382-C KSC-382 COUPON :
3 1 105-G1 HHCS, 5/8-11 X TGRS mmmmm“"nll sm
4 2 105-G3 HHCS, 5/8-11 7-1/2 GR 5
5 3 LWS WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 5/8" Ks 0-382
6 3 NS NUT, HEX, 5/8-11" GR. 5
_{(1)xscsz2p
' ] ,@1:}54}3
| @
I J
: /@KSCZSE}C
|
L= SHIELD
UTIRE NOTH
=il s : 08 v
Ll : oo NEAICOLTERAL EQSIPHENT
_ = - —, " snonts *aarmion
™ s Drscmra et T

" GLAMP 44 BAR, CLARKE-TOTE, 11/4" SHANKS|  ASSEMBLY




60T

ITEM # | QUAN. PART ® DESCRIFTION TOOLBAR HW
1 2 KSC- 3841 EYE BOLT WINUT/LOCKWASHER, 4"V n r FH' ."I.'
2 1 KSC-384TP | KSC-384 TOP PLATE 4"H TOOLBAR 'se-au

== SHIELD
SE e o




01T

ITEM# | QUAN. | PART # DESCRIPTION K
EYE BOLT WINUT/LOCKWASHER 4"V TOOLBAR B“-rm m'1 Hm-
142 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS

1 2 KSC- 384il1142

2 1 KSC- 384TP KSC-384 TOP PLATE 4"H TOOLBAR

- e

[T LV v ] ECHACELTERAA ITHEIFRRIHT
DhE =/ 505
ET » - [T T SHORES ISm-\-J
e — e ] it F M
T CLAMP ANA BART-1/4SQ. 12 0R 1-VAK 2 SHANKS | ASSEMBLY Kse-asaspee | -




CLAMPA™W X 6"H BAR,1-1/4 SQUARE SHANKS ONLY

ITEM#& | QIFAN. FPART # DESCRIFTHN
| F K&SC- 84l IEYE BOLT WiNUTLOCKWASHER FOR 4"V TOOLBAR
1 1 KSC-IB4TP-6 |KSC- 384 TOF PLATE &"H TOOLBEAR

1T

HSC-384-6TP

TIAMBAKEF EACEY
GTRANMRSE UUTIR
wee | SHIELD
e o MUCT TURAL [EE0mNT
| oW mn =] l:’:: . !-i_ I
ST CLAMP A"Y X 6°H BAR1-1/4 SQUARE SHANKS | ASSEMBLY “Nsespas | -




ZTL

ITEM# | QUAN. [ PART# DESCRIPTION CLAMPANA BART-1/4S0. 208 1+-1/4N 2
1 i KSC-384i1142 |EYE BOLT WHRNUT/LOCEWASHER 4"V TOOLBAR
2 1 KSC-384TP | KSC-384 TOP PLATE 4"H TOOLBAR KSC-386i-44
3 1 106-G3 HHCS, 3/10 X 7-1/2 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GRS
4 1 NG NUT, HEX, 3/4 -10 GR § PLATED
5 1 LWé WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 34"
6 1 MF6 WASHER, FLAT, 34"
NG @"—" Forward
E Directi
LWE6 @}._. i
____{2)Ksc-384TP
' = RIGID SHANK
e MOUNTING
Iﬂﬁ-ﬁ3®¢__ o+ -.a'ﬂ
MF6 @—-.@ o
- - TELERRNCE FELETE
TSR DT
— ==| SHIELD
- = Lo - B BEEICTTTIRAL FGEIFIENT
i o TaTE
” - || wowmn e oo SHOAES e\De\0g|
m | om pane EIRCeErTIR - L MTE
N [ 8
""" GLAMP/AXA BAR,1-1/4SQ.TN2 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS ™Xscassias | -




ITEM# | QUAMN, PART DESCRIFTION

1 " SC- 38616 | EYE BOLT WINUT & LW FOR 67V TOOLBAR CLAMP, 6" VNA"HBAR, 1-1/4S0. 1N Z DR 1-1/4 1 2 SHANKS
1 1 KSC- 384T BSC- 30 TOP FLATE 4"H TOOLBAR

3 1 106-11 HHCE, 14-10 X 9 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GRS ‘mwm

4 1 NG NUT, HEX, ¥4 -10 GR 5 PLATED

5 1 LWé WASHER. SPLIT LOCK, 347

& 1 MFS WASHER, FLAT, 44"

€17

- - - - TTdfeRacd Fm iy
TEIRTHE BT
- - - - “-

- - % (TU R BERECEL FEMAL D TCPMINT
s+ 5% S
N - = L8800 +/- S SHORES D2\09N08)
EELD 7 T
1.8 mr BATE RN 4 -

CLAMP, 6™ WK 4" HBAR, +-1/8 50, 14 2 0B 1-1/4 K 2 SHANKS = ASSEMBLY KSC-3861-64




TTEM ¥ | QAN FART DESCRIFTION

ESC-38401142 | EYE BOLT WINUT & LW FOR 4"V TOOLBAR

KEC- 3p4TP-6 | KEC- 184 TOP PLATE 6"H TOOLBAR

1 ]

E 1 -

a 1 10603 HHCE, ¥4-10 X 7-172 HEX HEAD CAF SCREW GRS
d 1 N NIUT, HEX, 34 -10 GR § FLATED

5 1 LW6 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, ¥4*

(] 1 MFG WASHER, FLAT, 34"

_____(2)KSC-384TP-6

(1) KSC-384i1142

CLAMP, 4" VX 6" H BAB, 1-1/4 50, 1K 2 OB 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS
KSC-3861-46

LOLLIPOP

RIGID SHANK

MOUNTING
LOLLIFOP-STYLE

RETENIM
CLAMP. 4" VKG" NRAR +-V/4SQ. 1K 208 t-/an2snanks)  ASSEMBLY




CLAMP, 6° X 6" BAR, 1-1/4 50, 1X 2 OR 1-1/4 N 2 SHANKS

KSC-3861-66

ITEM# [ QUAN. | PART# DESCRIFTION
1 1 KAC-186i6 EYE BOLT WiNUT & LW FOR 6"V TOOLBAR
1 i KSC-384TP-6 | KSC- 384 TOF PLATE 6"H TOOLBAR
3 I 16-11 HHCS, 14-10 X 9 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GRS
4 1 b 1 NUT, HEX, 34 -10 GR = PLATED
5 | LWa WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, /4"
[ i ME6 WASHER, FLAT, 34"

1T

_____{(DKSC-384TP-6 Forvard &

Direction

KSC-38616

HIINFTIN
CLAMP, 6" N6"RAR, 1-1/45Q. 1K200 +-1/4 1 2 SHANKS




91T

ITEM# | QUAN, PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 KSC- 38665 |EYE BOLT WINUT/LOCKWASHER &'V TOOLBAR | PLAMP, SIS BAR, /450,162 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS
2 1 KSC- 384TP-75| KSC-384 TOP PLATE 5"H TOOLBAR m.ams
3 ] 106-F1 HHCS, 3/4-10 X § HEX HEAD CAP SCHEW GRS
4 1 NG NUT, HEX, 3/4 -10 GR 5 PLATED
5 1 LW6 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 3/4"
6 1 MF6 WASHER, FLAT, 3/4"
By 13 EATE DIREMFTNES

e CLAMP 5K5 BAR1-V/4SO. M2 OR /AN 2 SHANKS| . ASSEMBLY




1T

ITEM# | QUAN. FART ¥ DESCRIFTION
1 1 WS- RS EYE BOLT WiNUT & LW FOR 5" VERTICAL TOOLBAR
1 | BSC- JTP-5T | KSC- 384 TOPF PLATE 77H TOdLAAR
3 | 18-k HHICS, 14-10 X 8§ HEX HEAD CAPF SCREW, GRS
4 1 1] MUT. HEX, 34 -10 R § FLATED
A i LW WASHER, SPLIT LIHOK, 24~
L i MFE WASHER, FLAT, 24"

CLAMPS WX TN BAR1-1/4 S0.182 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS

KSC-384-57

MOUNTING
LOLLIPOP-STYLE

CLAMPS"WX TN BAR.1-1/4 $Q.1X2 OR 1-1/4 N 2 SHANKS




81T

TTEM S | QUAN.| PARTE DESCRIFTION
[ 1 KSC- 3867 | EYE BOLT W/NUT & LW FOR 7" VERTICAL TOOLRAR
2 ! KSC- JMTP-75| KSC- 384 TOP PLATE 5°H TOOLBAR
3 1 106-H10 HHCS, 34-10 X 10 HEX HEAD CAF SCREW, GRS
a 1 N6 NUT, HEX, 34 -10 GR 5 PLATED
5 1
6 i

LWé

WASHER, SIFLIT LOCK, 14°

WASHER, FLAT, 24~

CLAMP,7" X 5" BAR.1-1/4 $0.12 OR 1-1/4 K 2 SHANKS
KSC-384-15

LOLLIPOP

=

RIGID SHANK
MOUNTING

FELIRRNCT HETED
AVETRILE ROV
ash v
= o
DD+ 00
038G +(- oM
- W

CLANP.I" N 5" BAR.1-1/4 S0.112 OR 1-1/4 ) 2 SHANKS

ASSEMBLY




61T

ITEM ¥ | QUAN. | FART® DESCRIFTION
T s [ eve nour wons & w ror - vernicas ooisar]  GUAMP " X7 BAR,1-1/4 S0,1K2 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS
F] i KSC- MATP-57| KSC- 384 TOF PLATE 7"H TOOLBAR
3 1 106-H10 HHCS, 14-10 X 10 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, GRS lsn_au_n
4 1 e NUT, HEX, 34 10 GIL § FLATED
L 1 LWE WAYHER, SPLIT LOCK, Lg™
& 1 MF6 WASHER, FLAT, 34~

m | o e

N7 BART-1/4 5,102 OB 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS




021

] L. ] i
e SHANK CLAMP FOR 4X4" BAR, 12 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS
e s e KSG-1244
n T | s HHCS, SB-11 X B GR 3 PLATED |
s | Lws WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 0615 5% -
& e NUT, HEX, 58-11° FLATED GRADE 5
T 1 106533 HHCS, 14-10 X 7171 GR 5 FLATED
' 1| Lwe WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 14"
. 1 | ns NUT, HEX, 34-10 FLATED GRADE 5
{-TYPICAL MOUNTING N6 (@)— @
we®— &
RIGID SHANK
MOUNTING o )
e
o
= i inamEd D151
1 LTS BITED
: |"wew | SHIELD
= = 0 +i- A BEHICUL WAL [ 7S P RT T
obee - oo A
& P wooa.f G SHORES onoena|
m | m st wrECTET A " WTE_

= =
T SHANK CLAMP FOR AN4" BAR, 162 OR 1-V/4 X 2 SHANKS|  ASSEMBLY | KSC-1244




:

s TR T SHANK CLAMP FOR 6™W X 4"H BAR, TN2 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANNS

KSCIZ445F | STABILIZER FLATE - 1 X 2 CLAMP K -1264
ESC 2440 COURON FOR 1 X 2 EHANK CLANMPF

as-J1 HHCS, £%-11 X 18 GRS FLATED |

"-\l-ﬁﬂh“HHE
E

L

1

i

: 1
I LWS WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 825 85"

I ML NUT, HEX, £8-11° FLATED GRADE 5

1 ioé-13 HECS, 34:10 X 172 GRS PLATED

i LW WASHER, SFLIT LOCK, 34

1 5§ MUT, HEX, 35418 FLATED GRADE 5

121

E/T‘I'PICAL MOUNTING @) ®

Lwe (B )— @
RIGID SHANK E
MOUNTING i G

. \s

s v

- L+ ois

AEEE +- i

——

SHANK CLAMP FOR 6°Y X 4N BAR T2 0R -uAK2Suanks - ASSEMBLY KSC-1264




221

TTEM A | QUAN, | PARTS DESCRIFIION
S T T Y T T T SHANK CLAMP FOR A"V X G"H BAR, N2 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS
2 | | KSC12463F | STABILIZER PLATE -1 X 2 CLAMP Kse_Iz 46
3 1 | KSCIZMC | COUPON FOR | X 2 SHANK CLAMP |
4 2 | je=m HECS, £3.11 X 8 GR & FLATED !
5 1 | Lws WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, %"
- 7 | N8 NUT, HEX, &5-11" FLATED GRADE 5
1 1| e HECE, 14-10 X 712 GRS PLATED
- 1| iwe WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 34°
" 1 | s NUT, HEX, 1618 PLATED GRADE $
_TYPICALMOUNTING i@ @
W ®— D
RIGID SHANK
MOUNTING 06633
e
&
=] & Ertinsest sainy
\OTEESRIEE EI TN
S e | SHIEL
= = Lon +f- S0 EEEETEL THNAS S EEFETHT
w000 v/ 009
=1 = amsaer sm [P guapre HII'IH!II
m | ow aam pELEFTION - 2 - BAFE_

ECETTN | i)
SHANK CLAMP FOR 4~V X 679 BAR, TK2 DR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS RESEMBLY NSC-1246




i P L e SHANK CLAMP FOR 6 X 6 BAR, 182 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS)|
e e —| KOG-1260 |
L] 1 16501 HHCH, SM-11 X 10 GRS PLATED :
L] 1 LWE WASHIER, SFLIT LOCK, SW™
1] 2 NE NUT, HEX, 5%-11" FLATED GRADE 5
7 1 1613 HHCS, Vi-18 X 91T OR 5 FLATED @
H 1 LWa& WASHER, SFLIT LOCK, 14" @ P-' k]
L i i NUT, HEX, 14-18 FLATED CIRATR 5
' G—ELws
E/,TY-PIE&L MDWG Hﬁ@-.._@ i LU o
- ' Lwe (B )— @
RIGID SHANK E
MOUNTING o G
e
o NS,
- * [ g pen\0g)
R ur BT BERCIHPTIEN E— — |
Y
" SHANK CLAMP FOR G N6 BAR, T20R +-V/A K 2SHAMKS | ASSEMBLY :




71

ITEM B | QUAN. FART ¥ DESCHRIFTION
B e TR [T S T SHANKCLAMPFORS N S BAR, 12 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANNS
1 I KSC1255-5F STABILIFER FLATE -1 X 2 CLAMP Ksc-1255
3 1 KEC1244-C OO FOR 1 X I SHANK CLANEF |
i I 105511 HEPCS, £%-11 X 01K S FLATED
L] a LWS WASHER, SFLIT LOCK, 4%
& ;| ] NUT, HEX, @5-11" FLATED GRADE 5
T 1 1T HHCS, ¥4-10 X B GRS FLATED
| 1 LW WASHER, SFLIT LMK, 34~
9 ] ﬂ_ WU, HEX, 25-10 FLATED GRAIE §
k//'I"'lf"I-"’.’il‘:ﬁn.L MOUNTING N6 (9)— @ ’
l_wa.-._@
RIGID SHANK
MO G 106-H1
8
P
HE. B (0] EILLH[FTIEE

SHANK CLAMP FOR 5 X5 BAR, N2 OR +VA K 2SHANKS | ASSEMBLY




aZl

AN PESCHRIFTIC
e e e T prrs SHANK CLAMP FOR 5™V X T"H BAR, T2 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS
b 1 [T 5F ETARMLIZER FLATE - 1 X 2 CLAMP
X ] HEII:::-C COUPORN FOR 1 X 2 SHANK CLAMP Ksc-‘251 |
L] 1 Las-H11 HHCS, %511 X % GRS FLATED
5 -4 LWy WASTIER, SPMLIT LIO}K, &%
& 3 b NUT, HEX, 48-11" FLATED CRADE 5
7 i Tk FI1 IHCHE, 3a-10 X 8 Gt 5 FLATED
L] 1 LWE WASHER, SFLIT LMK, 34™
L] ] il NUT, HEX, X410 FLATED GHADE 5
K/T?FICAL MOUNTING N6 (9)—
RIGID SHANK
MOUNTING
- - TOLIRSAIY Bl MY
MTEEEWTEE BT
e | SHIELD
i - [ T T 1] AR MICT] TOAM I {FRLINT
nood - 5B
- | aseses. sm SHORES lfm
m | w | wcurrea | e - -
EEELRIFTIEN HATERIAL m| BT,
SHANK CLAMP FOR 5™ N TN BAR, T2 OR 1174 X 2 SHANNS ASSEMBLY NSC-1257 .




9Z1

LS N T TR R SHANK CLAMP FOR7X 7 BAR, 12 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS
B R T KSC-12171 |
'] 1 1=k HHECS, 8801 X 11 GHES FLATED :
] :| LW'S WASHER, SFLIT LIMNE, 5% |
& 2 NS NUT, HEX, 53-11" FLATED GRADE 5 i @
T 1 I-H 10 HHACE, W10 X 10 GRS IMLATED
8 1 LW WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 34~ @ __,.,@m
] 1 N NUT, HEX, M4-10 FLATED GRADE S
i E-—E)Lws
(1)
’/TYPICAL MOUNTING Hﬁ@__ | KSCTIT-0 i -
oM
RIGID SHANK E
MOUNTING -
&
R
|
|
- TULERARLE HELINE
TSR BITE
e - - DM =i VI
ri] - - bD /- 530
LEga -~ BEa
- = 5 050N +/- B
[ 1 TR T |
L m ATE HEEESTFTIEN

“*“SHANN CLAMP FOR 77 BAR, T42 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS




L2t

EYE BOLTS (lollipops), Soil End Knife Clamps and Service Parts

Part # Description Unit Weight, Ibs

EYE BOLTS (lollipops)  |[FOR VERTICAL MEASUREMENT TDOLBAR SIZE LISTED Waeight not available
KSC-384i 4" bar Eye Bolt wiNut/Lock Washer for 1-1/4" sq shanks only Weight not available
KSC-384i1142 4" bar Eye Bolt wihdwre for 1-1/4" square, 1x2" or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks Weight not available
KSC-386i5 5" bar Eye Bolt whdwre for 1-1/4" square, 1x2" or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks Wuliht not available
KSC-386i6 |6” bar Eye Boll whdwre for 1-1/4" square, 1x2" or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks Replaces KSC384i-65P
KSC-386i7 7" bar Eye Bolt wihdwre for 1-1/4" square, 1x2" or 1-1/4 X 2 shanks Weight not available
SOIL END knife clamps |FOR SHANK SIZES LISTED

KSC-1212 Soil end knife clamp for 1 X 2 shank Weight not available
KSC-385 Soil end knife clamp for 1-1/4" Squara shank Weight not available
KSC-1255P 4" horiz stabilizer Plate for KSC-384 & 1-1/4" square shanks Weight not available

EYEBOLTS & SOIL-
END CLAMPS




Q71

ITEM # QUAN. PART # DESCRIPTION

! 1| Kkscisin EYEBOLT, 4" V BAR FOR 1-1/4 SQ SHANKS ONLY

2 1 KSC384F BOLT FLAT ’

3 1 LW6 3/4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 4'

4 1 Né6 3/4-10 HEX NUT - I

1/4 WELD
[— FLUSH ‘
I
4.5 /
I
N 4"
/ T TOOLBAR
— - HEIGHT
1/4 Vd 90°
- - - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
" " B B 0/0+/- 1/32
. R R R 0.00+/- 020 RGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000 +/- .005
DRAWN BY: DATE:
- - - - 0.0000+/- .001 SHORES 9\29\07
ANGLE +/- 1/2 2 ;
REV. | BY DATE DESCRIPTION CHECKEDBY: _ BATE_

""" EYEBOLT, 4" V BAR FOR 1-1/4 SO SHANKS ONLY | \WELDMENT & ASSEMBLY "~ Ksc-3sa | T’




6¢T

e EYEBOLT, 4"V BAR, 1-1/4 $Q or 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS
o KSC-38411142
;
;
\  Gria

TOOLBAR
HEIGHT

1.25

CastomTIzs DLT, 4™Y BAR, 1-1/4 50 or 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS

. o
] y 0
SHOWN ON TOOLBAR
TRLERANCE TMIES
ez | SHIELD
o o (S a0as [ 053047
| om Ban i — | I-ﬁ- 5
— S— — =




ITEM # QUAN. PART § DESCRIPTION
I I | KSCamBLT V41014 5TUD EVEBOLT, 5" ¥V BAR, 1-1/4 5@, TXZ OR +1/4 1 2 SHANKS
2 I | KsCxmem PLATE FOR KSC-186
i e KSC-386i5
4 ES 34 - 10 HEX NUT

0€T

1/4 TODLBARK

/L] 3\

’.—.l

— 173
.
/

:

[T LY =]

Leg </ 0

“*j"'- -
asong s e T CHARES "m

P

ARBIE =/~ T | ENNCHED AT MIE

i 5 W
5 SHOWN ON TOOLBAR

DEECRFTISY pArLRi . RN = LT,
EVEBOLT, 5" VBAR 1-v/45Q mzontvanzsaanxs|  WELDMENT & ASSEMBLY KSC-386IS | -




TET

T T i EYEBOLT, 6"V BAR, 1-1/4 SO, (2 OR 1-1/4 X 2 SHANKS
: | R . THIS PART NUMBER IS NSC-38616
‘ (I ) CROTEE REPLACES KSC-3841-6SP

= |

I
Al

.-
/-
/

o/
: SHOWN ON TOOLBAR
| SHIELD
= — il =
" EYEROLY, " WRAR, 1A SQ MZoR LN 2suans|  WELDMENT & ASSEMBLY KSC-386i6 | -




ceT

EVEBOLY, 7"V BAR, 1-1/4 0, 12 OR 1-1/4 K 2 SHANNS
KSC-386i7

3
./

T TOOLBAR
HEIGHT

/RN

I 1 Ll.‘.l'i A

—1_11‘__1'_
N o

0 = W

(T

[T L]

G+~ B
BRE - 1R

"EVEBOLT, 7'V BAR, 11/4 50, TK2 0B 1-/AN 2 SHANKS|  WELDMENT & ASSEMBLY




[ 1TEME | QUAN. |  PART# DESCRIPTION g
- 3 2 KSC-1212PL. | KSC-1212 SIDE PLATE YCLAMP KNIFE CLAMP FOR 1X2 SHANK
— : M0 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 3 172 GRS BOLT | THAT DOES NOT HAVE SOIL
3 ' 104-81 HHCS, 172- 13 X 2 GRADE 5 END HOLES IN THE SHANK
§ 1 3 104-B1-A HHCS, 172- 13 X 2 GRADE 2
5 | & N4 172- 13 HEXNUT
6 [ LW4 12" LOCKWASHER
/®£4—C3
KSC-1212PL
/@ 104-B1
,@IMBI-A
| = |= = et muNcs pRares
- | wTeemwast asTi
= 0 - v
- - BB+~ 500
egplibcedll T
. = r==triyes
wm| m ary e ——

™™ Knife Clamp to Shank for 1X2" Shank "~ ASSEMBLY




VET

ITEM# | QUAN. | PART# DESCRIPTION
1 2 KSC385-PL  |SINGLE PLATE ONLY FOR KSC-385
2 4 104-C1 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 3 GRS BOLT
3 1 104-B1 HHCS, 1/2- 13 X 2 GRADE 5
4 1 104-B1-A HHCS, 1/2- 13 X 2 GRADE 2
5 6 N4 1/2- 13 HEXNUT
6 6 LWd 172" LOCKWASHER

A2uower

__(1)xscsss-pL

KNIFE CLAMP FOR 1 1/4 SQUARE SHANK
THAT DOES NOT HAVE HOLES IN THE
SOIL END OF THE SHANK

104-B1 104-B1-A

T = SHIELD
- - Pyoviifiipen -_m

e — g ™ S T =

"= Knife Clamp to Shank, 11/4" SQUARE "™ ASSEMBLY " KSC-385 5




COT.
act

T

41/8"
|I|
In'
.'I /
_ 41/8" 4 |
FOR4" TOOLBAR — | 7
o o SHIELD
lm-lm'
z 5 - - a——
E - | MRSHTU T
T = [ b [__ |
mn | pLCair s M VT CEEERE ‘|ﬂt_
= "
Stabilizer for KSC-384 with 1 1/4" Square Shanks !“aﬂﬁlﬂ" A36 Bar stock [(S36) NSC-1258P W




ITEM # AL FART ¥ DESCRIFTTON

KEC-EI10140 INNER CLAMP, FLAT

1 i

2 i SO0 M DAITER CLAMP, OUBLE BREAK

3 1 AP-SS0AID 17213 X T CARRIAGE BOLT. GRS D
4 i M4 172" FLAT WASHER @

5 1

& i

9€T

L4 12" LOCK WASHER
Wi 1/2-13 NUT @ @

- @
O~ ;D 1 3

o
3/16 X 1-1/2"

1/2 X 1-1/2

TN ESLASEE TMERS

TN T

W=t
I Al T

P
o W%
Fovasmfi e W ALINK "%, 1408
H_--:- VI W WE

NC Al 0114418 Rebease For Prodection

..} w DATE
SRETS HDWRE KIT, LIQUID NOZZLE CLAMP | ASSEMBLY KSC-0531010 | nc




3/16" x 1%" X 2%"
Double Break

&

3/16" x 13" x 23"
Single Break

T "

ITEM 1 KSC-05310130-DMI

Paint - Gloss Black Enamel ITEM 2 KSC-05310140-DMI

TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
0/0+/- 116
0.00+/- 020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000+/- 010
DRAVINBY: DATE:
0.0000+/- .001 SHORES 10/15/09
ANGLE +/- 2 . -
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION GLE +/ CHECKEDBY: _ OATE:_

PART NO. REV.

Clamp set KSC-05310130 5. 0140-0m1 | NG

MATERIAL

" DM 28-rig liquid nozzle clamps




8ET

mEs # QUAN, PART @ DESCRIFTION
| i K-55104 KENIFE COVER FLATE, 14*
2 1 K-1511za 12gn Shim, K-35
] z AP-EDDAYE 11213 X 3-177 CARRIAGE BOLT, GRS
4 1 CP-1 CUSHION BLOCEK FOR 16" SWEEFS
£ z MF4 12= FLAT WASHER
& 2 LW 11~ LK WASHER
7 7 [T L3-13 KUT
[ ] KM KNIFE ADJUSTING SHIM
® i STEEL 4 @
[ T T | L J @
I STEEL i
@ ——"24— &
I I =
STEEL E
@ T T —]
| | 3
UHMW FLASTIC
@rr
| .| | | ]

s <,

-

05-19-08

Release For Produectlon

05-19-08

HARDWARE KIT, K55

WS ASSEMBLY

K-5SHDWREKIT




6ET

ITEM W GUAMN PART HUMBER IIE_S‘EH]PT]IH
1 1 |*SC-ra3i0835 & KSC-51000 | Tube weldnent with tab
] 2 | AP-s00453 S/16-18 X 1-1/4° HHCS
3 4 e 5416 SAE Flat Washer
4 2 Lw3 S/16" LOCK WASHER
5 2 N7 5/16-18 Hex Nut Plated
B E
@)
@
KSC=05310355 & KIEC-531038
/\ /— 55 Tube With welded tab
¥m oo T
O TUBE NOT SHOWN TO SCALE
3 we 4 /2 —
i - = TEU AN BLFEL
"wiw | SHIELD
=l k== ' RO
= - - OLE0 +- AEBIC O TRl LOTOrTAT
BESO ~/- DOS
= |l = 08800 +1- o0 BERGNERR [*" 2/11/88
BEEIE &) 1% i, BETE
R mn ] l .

T COULTER ARM TUBE W/ RARDWARE -




DMI REPLACEMENT PARTS PRICING 2010

SHIELDAG 800-798-1968

DMI NUMBER SHIELD NUMBER Description
DMI04663200 |KSC-466320 COLTER PIVOT,
DMI05019000 [KSC-384i Eye BOLT ASS'Y, 4X4 bar, 1X2 ONLY

DMI05019000

KSC-384i1142

Eye bolt assy 4X 4 bars 1-1/4 coilsor 1 X 2

KSC-384i-6SP SUB TO KSC-386i6

KSC-386i6 Eye bolt assy 6"V X 4" H bars, 1-1/40r1 X 2
DMI05021000 |KSC-384TP Plate-UPPER for 4 X 4" Bar

KSC-384TP-6 Plate-UPPER for 6" HORIZONTAL BAR (4X6)
DMI09232000 |KSC-1244 RIGID SH MTG

DMI17620020

KSC-466360-MB14

MACHINE BUSH, thin

DMI17620030

KSC-466360-MB10

MACHINE BUSH, thick

DMI28163311

KSC-466300-HUB

Q633 HUB ASSY

DMI28363331

KSC-466300-SPL

SPINDLE, Q633

DMI28463300 |KSC-909911 DUST CAP
DMI495-11081 |KSC-913608 WASHER, 3/4"
04663150 KSC-466315 COLTER SHAFT,20"
04663140 KSC-466315 COLTER SHAFT, 24"
KSC-466315-C Safety Collar for shaft
04663410 KSC-466340 COULTER MNT
04691745-2 KSC-444442 COULTER mnt for 1-1/2 shaft
438-32840 KSC-466360-RP716 |Roll pin 7/16 X 3
5310130 KSC-05310130-DMI [Outer clamp, double break, cartridge clamp
5310140 KSC-05310140-DMI [Inner clamp, single break, cartridge clamp

NOTES: ShieldAg's KSC-466315 colter shaft is
UNIVERSAL for both 20" and 24" applications
NOTES: Shield offers the KSC-466315-C safety collar
STANDARD on all our row units
NOTES: WHEN YOU ORDER a KSC-466315, you get
two roll pins and the safety collar

K:\Company Shared Folders\Data\Shield\Catalogs_All\Fertilizer Catalog\CATALOG FOR

INTERNET\2010 fertilizer AG PAK PRICE LIST MAY 2010.xls

140

6/30/2010



Hot Products bulletin from ShieldAg and Acra-Plant

Corporate executives talk about “synergy” and we never understood what it meant. | think it means this:
At ShieldAg and Acra-Plant, we’ve combined terrific products from both of our lines to design an Acra-Plant
Trash Whipper™ for use on our ShieldAg fertilizer row units. The Acra-Plant Trash Whipper™ was originally
patented by Acra-Plant in the early 1980’s. There are 1000’s of rows of Trash Whippers on planters all over
the country. With the advent of less-till fertilizer application and strip till, there is a need for a universal
mounting bracket to allow the farmer to install whatever row cleaner they want on their row units. Now
you have that choice:

KSC-466237 bracket fits on
any 1-3/4” diameter row
unit stem, whether made
by ShieldAg or DMI/CNH.

AP-TW466 Acra-Plant
Trash Whipper ™ pins to
the bracket.

The bracket also accepts
any row cleaner made by
Sunco, Dawn, Martin,
Yetter and others with the
2" square tubing stem.

TO ORDER:

KSC'466237 Universal Trash Whipper Mount complete, accepts any 2” square stem
AP'TW466 Trash Whipper™ assembly for KSC row units

This assembly comes complete with the 12” and 13” notched blade assemblies. The blade-mount allows
customers to change the angle of attack of the blades and change blade stagger to easily adapt to changing
crop and ground conditions. This unit is designed specifically for the KSC-466360 and KSC-466370 20” and 24"
coulter arm assemblies, the KSC-531002 liquid row unit, and CNH/DMI factory row units.

\

(800) 798-1968
scaicurrona equipmeny| ATV IS G [ORERIREL G OATEE
PO Box 687 » Hutchinson, KS 67504-D687 » (620) 662-7482 Fax

141

o
|
N
-
=
o
]
w

ACCESSORIES




ITEM # | QUAN. PART # DESCRIPTION
1 2 FRC001 ROW CLEANER MOUNT TUBE MTG PLATE
2 1 KSC-466340-BMT | BAR MTG TUBE 2-3/8 X 3-5/8
3 1 N6H NUT, HEX HEAVY, 3/4-10 GR2 NO PLATING o Lo
4 2 FRC002 ROW CLEANER SIDE PLATE |
5 1 106-B1 SET SCREW 3/4-10 X2 SQ HEAD CUP PT ‘
6 1 N6J NUT, HEX JAM, 0.750 3/4" PLATED
7 4 104-C1 HHCS, GRADES, 0.5x3.00 1/2x3" BOLT I T
8 4 AP-500587 1/2-13 SERRATED FLANGE NUT ZINC 2k
9 4 FRC003 TRASH WHIPPER MOUNT SPACER L

cvl

| NO WELD
1/4" FILLET WELD
|_‘_HI_F_ [ |
1 |
il | OUT SIDE_L/4
F ! | I ONLY
| |
| |
[ | | ]
|

| NO WELD

&{

‘i ® O ®
@ o
@ © 90°
H H \® CD//
=2k
Hold 2 1/16" with fixture KSC-1662371NC
- - - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
T == SHIELD
- - - - 0.00+/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
N E— 00000+ o |PVEE ppienT  [WEG 00
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE+/- 2 CHECKEDBY: DATE:_
"o o OULTER ROW CLEANER MOUNT """ \WELDMENT " KSC-166237 | Nc




ShieldAg New Product

KSC-666460 Rolling Basket with CONVEX (“pumpkin”) basket

KSC-666461 Rolling Basket with CONCAVE basket

For Strip-Till and Conventional Bars

e Installs on any 1 X 2 or 1-1/4 X 2 “Flat Way” shank

e Low-draft—unit just “trails” the shank without adding load

e Works in conjunction with any standard disc sealer system

¢ Smooth and form your berm for optimized wintering and spring planting
¢ Improves seed-to-soil contact during planting season

e Assists in sealing fertilizer products in the ground

e Choice of Berm-builder baskets—concave or convex, YOUR CHOICE

e NEW for 2010—transport lock to minimize damage while roading

-
KSC-666460 with Convex “pumpkin” basket Perfect Shaping and Soil Control !

%\.
%T;%

Y

(800] 798-1968
AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMERT

PO Box 687 » Hutchinson, KBS 67504-0687 » (620) 662-7482 Fax

143
143



ITEM # | QUAN. PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 KSC-666460 | Complete assy with 10" CONVEX (Pumpkin) basket
2 1 KSC-666461 Complete assy with 10" CONCAVE (Inward) basket
3 1 KSC-666462 10" CONCAVE (Inward) basket only CFI-1B
4 1 KSC-666463 10" CONVEX (Pumpkin) basket only CFI-1A
5 1 KSC-666464 Arm Weldment only, no basket, no hinge, no hardware CFI-54
6 1 KSC-666465 Hinge plate weldment CFI-71 - =
T T T | K5C666466 | Black poty bumper pad CFLSAN KSC-666460 Assembly with CONVEX [ pumpkin ) basket
8 2 | AP-505525 | U-bolt, 12X2X 2172 KSC-666461 Assembly with CONCAVE ( inward ) basket
9 4 N4 1/2-13 Hex Nut
10 4 LW4 1/2" SAE helix lock washer COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
11 4 MF4 1/2" SAE Flat wash
A waser ARM WELDMENT
12 1 106-F2 3/4-10 X 6" Hex head bolt, Gr 5 @
13 1 LN6 3/4-10 Nylock Nut -
14 1 531063 7/16-18 X 2-3/4" Flat head socket screw -
15 2 NPS100RPC NPS 100 RPC National brg w/ collar
16 4 52M-2ZP 52M-27ZP Bearing flange
17 4 7ZK1-2 5/16-18 X 1 carriage bolt
18 4 LN2 5/16-18 lock nut
19 1 LN4 7/16-18 Flange lock nut
-
N
N
Bearing Assy (15 @@
d ¥
.I
10" CONVEX 10" CONCAVE
(PUMPKIN) (INWARD)
BASKET BASKET KSC-666460 NC
- - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
3 ) ) 0/0+/- 1/16
- - - 0.00 +/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000+/- .010
- DRAWN BY: DATE:
- - 0.0000 +/- .001 SHORES 17110
ANGLE +/- 2 A 3
REV. | BY DATE DESCRIPTION CHECKERBY: _ UATE
DESCRIPTION MATERIAL PART NO. REV.

KSC-666460




NEW FROM SHIELD AG

Shank conversion for Orthman 1tRIPr

o Heat treated 5160 shank to eliminate bent shanks

e Converts 1tRIPr to standard fertilizer knives

o Knife adapters optimize knife working angle

e DROP IN adaptability, no cutting/welding/grinding

o Wide selection of fertilizer knives available, from NH3,

liquid or combinations for dry applicators

S-1336SVORTH Shown with NH3/Dry knife Shown with conventional knife

INCREASE THE VERSATILITY OF YOUR ORTHMAN 1tRIPr with
the ShieldAg conventional knife conversion kit.

INNOVATION IN AGRICULTURE FROM
SHIELDAG

800-798-1968

www.shieldag.com

www.acraplant.com

www.shieldagconveyors.com

145



KSC-1298, -1298WP or KSC-1295 Shank
o ©

KSC-544444
Packing Wheel Assy

O
VT

to I
L 12-
22 2
i
TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
0/0+/- 1/32
0.00+/- .020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000+/- 005 :
00000+ oo1 ||"PAWNBY: SHORES UATE7/9/09
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE+/- 12 |[CHECKEDBY: _ DATE:_

PART NO. REV.

Installation ASSY NC

DESCRIPTION MATERIAL

Hi-speed knife and sealing/packing wheel




BILL OF MATERIALS

ON SHEET 2

Anply ONE DROP of Blue Loctite here
Anply to threads of bolt hefore installing nut

WHEEL AXLE HARDWARE ONLY SHOWN IN THIS VIEW

(172 X 6-1/2" BOLT NOT SHOWN IN THIS VIEW)

6 o P
| i TE;% e =i
| j\@ /j A ant ::I.ZI'% Zf
@ @ 5] i e
> |8

1 OF 2

KSC-544444 REVA

TOLERANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
0/0+/- 116 s " I Eln
- 0.00+/- 020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
0.000+/- 005 | N EY: DATE
A | MB 11/01/2010 | ADDED ITEM 24, 1/2-13 Top lock nut 0.0000+/- .001 * SHORES 1/9/09
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE +/- 2 CHECKED BY: _ DATE:_
DESCRIPTION REV,

Toolbhar packing wheel 4 X 12 for 1X 2 shank

MATERIAL Ass EM B lv

" KSC-544444 *




Item # | Quantity | Part Number Description

1 1 KSC-544443 SHANK MOUNT WELDMENT

2 2 BEO0O008 FERTILIZER PRESS WHEEL ARM PLATE

3 2 BEO0006 FERTILIZER PRESS WHEEL ARM STOP

4 1 BE0009 HINGE BEARING

5 1 BEOO11 HINGE SPACER

6 1 104-D6.5 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 6-1/2

7 1 BEO0012 UPPER SPRING MOUNT

8 2 BEO0013 UPPER SPRING MOUNT SPACER

9 1 BE0014 LOWER SPRING MOUNT

10 1 AP-500587 | 1/2-13 SERRATED FLANGE NUT ZINC

11 4 AP-500488 BOLT, HHCS, 0.50x1.50 1/2x1.50" G5/ZINC

12 4 Lw4 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 0.500 1/2"

13 2 MF4 WASHER, FLAT, 05.00 1/2"

14 1 AP-500512 HHCS, ALL THREAD, 0.625x4.50" 5/8x4.5 G5

15 1 AP-500621 WASHER, FLAT SAE, 0.625 5/8" ZINC

16 2 N5 NUT, HEX, 0.6250 5/8-11" PLATED GRADE 5

17 1 AP-300055 ADU MAIN SPRING NUT 3/8" SPRING

18 1 AP-300196 ADU MAIN SPRING 0.375" 3/8"

19 1 AP-510723 PRESS WHEEL, 4x12 V-GROOVE W/40mm BEARING

20 1 AP-510716 HHCS, 5/8 X 6-1/2 GR 5

21 1 LW5 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 0.625 5/8"

22 2 AP-501540 ADU PRESS HEEL AXLE SPACER

23 4 104-D4 HHCS, GRADE 5, 1/2x4" BOLT

24 4 AP-500584 | Nut, 1/2-13 Top Lock 2 OF 2 KSC-544444 | A
- |- - - TOLERANCE UNLESS
—— - - OTHERWISE NOTED s " I Eln

0/0+/- 1116

- |- - - 0.00+/- 020 AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT
A | MB | 11/01/2010 | Added item 24,1/2-13 top lock nut soonn- 001 | ShoREs 779709
REV. | By DATE DESCRIPTION ANGLE +/- 2 CHECKEDBY: _ DATE:_

DESCRIPTION

Toolbar packing wheel 4 X 12 for 1X 2 shank

MATERIAL As s EM B I.v

" KSC-544444 n




This page intentionally left blank

ShieldAg 800-798-1968 www.shieldag.com

149



STRAIGHT FROM THE
HEARTLAND
SHIELDAG.COM

CALL THE DEALER

PHONE: (620) 662-7221 (800) 798-1968
FAX: (620) 662-7482
MAILING: PO BOX 687 « HUTCHINSON, KS 67504
SHIPPING: 950 SCOTT BLVD » SOUTH HUTCHINSON, KS 67505

3 fiv



	Back Cover Catalogs 2013

